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E-FILED
Tuesday, 03 April, 2012 11:52:19 AM

Clerk, U.S. District Cpurt, ILCD

In The Circuit Court For the Seventh Judicial Circuit
Sangamon County, IL

Jason Nieman,

20121 00005¢d

Case No.:

VS.

Versuslaw, Inc., Joseph W. Acton, Yahoo,

Inc., Google, Inc., a
Defendants

To Defendant: Microsoft Corporation

Judge:

You are hereby SUMMONED and required to file an answer to the complaint in this case, a copy of
which is hereto attached, or otherwise file your appearance, in the office of the clerk of this court,
200 South 9" Street, room 405, Springfield, IL 62701, within 30 days after the service of this
summons, not counting the day of service. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY
DEFAULT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASKED IN THE
COMPLAINT.

This summons is served upon you via personal service at your registered agent, Tilinois Corporation
Service, 801 Adlai Stevenson Drive, Springfield, IL 62703. (217) 492-2700. Said service occurring
by way of the Sangamon County Sheriff’s Department, or other duly authorized process server in the
State of Illinois, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-201, 203, and/or 204.

To the officer/process server:
This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with
indorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after service. If service cannot be made, thig

summons shall be returned so indorsed.

This summons may not be served later than 30 days after its date.

Witness

(Seal of Court)

oon

{S\

100
um\\“‘\

. ~3
/" Jason L. Niemfin, Plaintiff, Pro Se %%, é) §
1700 Windycrest Drive gl £ 1‘(\')‘\\\\@‘
Spl]ﬂgfleld, IL 62704 L ”ﬂll-lulw.u\\\*

2178367126

Nieman46804 @yahoo.com

EXHIBIT
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Date of service , 20 (to be inserted by officer/server on copy left
with defendant or other person).

I certify that I served this summons on defendant(s) as follows:

O (a)-(Individual defendants — Personal): (The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify
as to sex, race and approximate age of the defendant with whom he left the summons, and (b) state the
place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and the date and time of the day when
the summons was left with the defendant).

O (b)-(Individual defendants — Abode): By leaving a copy of the complaint at the usual place of each
individual defendant with a person of his family, of the age of 13 years or upwards, informing that person
of the contents of the summons. (The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify as to sex,
race and approximate age of the person, other than the defendant, with whom he left the summons, and
(b) state the place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and the date and time of
day when the summons was left with such person). Service additionally allowed by sending a copy of the
summons and of the complaint in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid, addressed to each
individual defendant at his usual place of abode, as follows: Name of defendant Mailing Address Date of
mailing

O(c)-(Corporate defendants): By leaving a copy and a copy of the complaint with the registered agent,
officer or agent of each defendant corporation, as follows: Defendant corporation Registered agent|
officer or agent Date of Service

0O(d)-(Other):
Sheriff of Sangamon County

By:

(Deputy)

Or: Authorized Process Server:

(Print Name)

Signature:

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. MICROSOFT SUMMONS - 2 of 2
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In The Circuit Court For the Seventh Judicial Circuit
Sangamon County, IL

Jason Nieman, I ,
36121 000059

Case No.;

VS.

Versuslaw, Inc., Joseph W. Acton, Yahoo,
Judge:

Inc., Google, Inc., and Microsoft, Inc.

Defendants

To Defendant: Microsoft Corporation

You are hereby SUMMONED and required to file an answer to the complaint in this case, a copy of
which is hereto attached, or otherwise file your appearance, in the office of the clerk of this court,
200 South 9™ Street, room 405, Springfield, IL 62701, within 30 days after the service of this
summons, not counting the day of service. IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY
DEFAULT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE RELIEF ASKED IN THE
COMPLAINT.

This summons is served upon you via personal service at your registered agent, Tllinois Corporation
Service, 801 Adlai Stevenson Drive, Springfield, IL 62703. (217) 492-2700. Said service occurring
by way of the Sangamon County Sheriff’s Department, or other duly authorized process server in the
State of Illinois, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/2-201, 203, and/or 204.

To the officer/process server:
This summons must be returned by the officer or other person to whom it was given for service, with
indorsement of service and fees, if any, immediately after service. If service cannot be made, this

summons shall be returned so indorsed.

This summons may not be served later than 30 days after its date.

(Seal of Court)

Jason L. Nieman, Plaintiff, Pro Se
1700 Windycrest Drive
Springfield, IL 62704

217 836 7126

Nicman46804 @yahoo.com
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Date of service , 20 (to be inserted by officer/server on copy left
with defendant or other person).

I certify that I served this summons on defendant(s) as follows:

0O (a)-(Individual defendants — Personal): (The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify
as to sex, race and approximate age of the defendant with whom he left the summons, and (b) state the
place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and the date and time of the day when
the summons was left with the defendant).

O (b)-(Individual defendants — Abode): By leaving a copy of the complaint at the usual place of each
individual defendant with a person of his family, of the age of 13 years or upwards, informing that person
of the contents of the summons. (The officer or other person making service, shall (a) identify as to sex,
race and approximate age of the person, other than the defendant, with whom he left the summons, and
(b) state the place where (whenever possible in terms of an exact street address) and the date and time of
day when the summons was left with such person). Service additionally allowed by sending a copy of the
summons and of the complaint in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid, addressed to each
individual defendant at his usual place of abode, as follows: Name of defendant Mailing Address Date of
mailing

O(c)-(Corporate defendants): By leaving a copy and a copy of the complaint with the registered agent,
officer or agent of each defendant corporation, as follows: Defendant corporation Registered agent,
officer or agent Date of Service

0(d)-(Other):

Sheriff of Sangamon County

By:

(Deputy)

Or: Authorized Process Server:

(Print Name)

Signature:

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. MICROSOFT SUMMONS - 2 of 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

3:12-cv-03104-SEM-BGC # 1-1 Page 5 of 61

FILED

CTR4 FEB281

In The Circuit Court For the Seventh Judicial Circqit
Sangamon County, IL _4,4 /ﬂ/

Jason Nieman,

CaseNo.:2612‘ [)00059

Versuslaw, Inc., Joseph W. Acton, Yahoo,
Inc., Google, Inc., and Microsoft, Inc.

Defendants
Judge:

Jury Trial Requested

PLAINTIFF’S FIRST COMPLAINT AT LAW

Now comes Plaintiff Jason Nieman (“Nieman™), pro se, subject to authorization granted
under Section 1654 of title 28 of the United States Code for self-representation, and the
constitutions of the United States of America and State of Illinois complaining against the
named Defendants for violations of Illinois statutory and/or common law, and violations of

United States statutory and/or common law.

NATURE OF ACTION, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff brings this action to redress violations under the Illinois Human Rights Act,
775 ILCS 5/, and lllinois common law. The Plaintiff is seeking damages in excess of
$50,000.01 in this matter, along with injunctive and equitable relief which he is entitled to.
Additionally, litigation is proper in this district as the Plaintiff resides in Sangamon County, and

one or more of the tortious acts alleged occurred in this district.

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 1 of 22
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2. Jurisdiction of this Court is present pursuant to the Illinois Human Rights Act
775 ILCS 5/, 735 ILCS 5/2-101, and lllinois common law. This court also has jurisdiction to
hear and rule upon the federal causes present. Blount v. Stroud. (2009). Venue is proper
pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/8-111(A), 735 ILCS 5/2-103(a) and/or (e), and/or 775 ILCS 111(B)(3).
The venue of initial filing is as one or more of the alleged offenses took place in Sangamon
County, IL, and one or more of the Defendants regularly “transacts business” in Sangamon
County, IL. The Defendants’ conduct and continuing commercial contact with this State and
county establish sufficient minimum contacts required for this court to have jurisdiction over
these Defendants.

3. Additionally, the various Defendants have submitted themselves to the jurisdiction
and courts of Illinois pursuant to their actions and/or operations by way of the lilinois Long
Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209. Each of these entities regularly conducts business with one or
more businesses or consumers in the State of Illinois, and several of them (Defendants Google,
Yahoo, and Microsoft) maintain offices, own real estate, and/or have Registered Agents in the
State of Illinois.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE

4. Pursuant to the perceived administrative requirements, the Plaintiff filed a formal
complaint with the United States Equal Employment Opportunity Commission as to the pled
allegations. A copy of said charges are attached as Plaintiff’s Complaint Exhibits A. The
charges were stamped by the EEOC as filed on February 2, 2012 and were given the following

charge numbers:

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 2 of 22




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

3:12-cv-03104-SEM-BGC # 1-1 Page 7 of 61

Name Charge #:

Google, Inc. 440-2012-01864
Microsoft, Inc. 440-2012-01863
Y ahoo, Inc. 440-2012-01862
Leagle, Inc. 440-2012-01626
VersusLaw, Inc. 440-2012-01624

Justia, Inc. (Justia.com) 440-2012-01622

Consistent with the covenants of the 1llinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/7A-102,
these charges were “dual filed” with the 1llinois Department of Human Rights. Plaintiff has
attached copies of the charge filings as to the named Defendants as Plaintiff’s Complaint
Exhibits A. Non-parties Justia, Inc. and Leagle, Inc. have cooperated with the Plaintiff as to

removing the inappropriate material and have been excluded from this action at this time.

5. On February 6, 2012 the U.S. EEOC issued a notice of closing and “right to sue”
in the present matter. The basis for the closure was “No Employer/Employee relationship.”
The EEOC has opined by virtue of this determination that the federal statutes for which it is
responsible and which are relevant to this matter, require such a relationship. Plaintiff has
attached copies of the charge filings as to the named Defendants as Plaintiff’s Complaint
Exhibits A-1.

6. On February 10, 2012 the Plaintiff delivered (by hand delivery and electronic
communication) a copy of the “right to sue” letters for each Defendant and asked the IDHR to
issue a determination accepting the EEOC’s determination, consistent with the language of 775
ILCS 5/7A-102(A-1)(3) the IDHR is required to take this action, and does not have discretion to
choose not to so act. (““...shall notify the parties that the Department will adopt the EEOC's
determination as a dismissal for lack of substantial evidence unless the complainant requests in
writing within 35 days after receipt of the Department's notice that the Department review the

EEOC's determination.”) The determination letter is pending, but given that the IDHR does not

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 3 of 22
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have discretion and is required to provide the determination, the required administrative

exhaustion and/or remedy, if any was required, has been met in this case.

PARTIES

7. Plaintiff Nieman is a resident of Sangamon County, Illinois, and is a citizen of
the United States of America. Throughout the application process and events occurring
thereafter, one or more wrongful offenses were committed by the Defendants against the
Plaintiff in Sangamon County, by virtue of telephone, email, or written correspondence, or by
virtue of their internet “websites”™, servers, search engines, or similar electronic systems.

8. Defendant Versuslaw, Inc. (*Versuslaw.”) is a corporation domiciled in the
Seattle, Washington. Upon good faith and evidence, this corporation is a for profit entity that
regularly conducts business throughout the United States, including Sangamon County and the
other counties of Illinois. Defendant Versuslaw regularly “transacts business” in Sangamon
County, Illinois, and the rest of Illinois, by way of its for profit websites “Findacase.com” and
“Versuslaw.com™ which are accessible directly, and which also interlink with various internet
browser engines such as Google.com, Yahoo.com, and Bing.com. The employees, executive
officers, and/or other agents of Versuslaw, Inc: committed one or more unlawful acts against the
Plaintiff in this matter, including acts prohibited by the Illinois Human Rights Act, 775 ILCS 5/,
in Sangamon County, Illinois. At all relevant times, Defendant Versuslaw qualifies as an
“employer” subject to the provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act, specifically section 775
ILCS 5/2-101 (B) (1). Additionally, these Defendants have submitted themselves to the
jurisdiction of the State of Illinois by virtue of bases including, but not limited to, the Illinois

Long Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209, including subsections (1) and/or (2) of that statute.

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 4 of 22
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9. Upon good faith and knowledge, Defendant Joseph Walter Acton the President
and/or owner of Versuslaw, Inc. He maintains primary residence in the State of Washington.
This Defendant have submitted themselves to the jurisdiction of the State of lllinois by virtue of
bases including, but not limited to, the Illinois Long Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209, including
subsections (1) and/or (2) of that statute as to violations of Illinois common law, and the Illinois
Human Rights Act, specifically section 775 ILCS 5/6-101.

10.  Upon good faith and knowledge, Google, Inc. is a corporation principally
domiciled in the State of California. This entity maintains real estate and/or conducts for profit
business in the State of llinois on a regular and continuing basis. Specifically, Defendant
Google, Inc. maintains an office in Chicago, IL, 60654. The Defendant also is incorporated in
Illinois and has a registered agent in this jurisdiction. This entity has submitted itself to the
jurisdiction of the State of Illinois pursuant to its supplemental domicile in lllinois, by way of
committing one or more violations of the ILHRA against a citizen of Illinois, and/or the Illinois
Long Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209.

11.  Upon good faith and knowledge, Yahoo, Inc. is a corporation principally
domiciled in the State of California. This entity maintains real estate and/or conducts for profit
business in the State of Illinois on a regular and continuing basis. Specifically, this entity
maintains physical offices in Chicago, IL, and Bloomington, IL 61704. The Defendant also is
incorporated in Illinois and has a registered agent in this jurisdiction This entity has submitted
itself to the jurisdiction of the State of Illinois by virtue of supplemental domicile in Illinois,
pursuant to the IHRA, and/or the lllinois Long Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209.

12. Upon good faith and knowledge, Microsoft, Inc. is a corporation principally

domiciled in the State of Washington. This entity maintains real estate and/or conducts for

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 5 of 22
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profit business in the State of Illinois on a regular and continuing basis. Specifically, this entity
maintains its Midwest District office in Downers Grove, IL. The Defendant also is incorporated
in lllinois and has a registered agent in this jurisdiction. This entity has submitted itself to the
jurisdiction of State of Illinois by virtue of supplemental domicile in Illinois, pursuant to the
IHRA, and/or the Illinois Long Arm Statute, 735 ILCS 5/2-209.
FACTS

13.  Plaimntiff Nieman is an insurance claims industry professional with over twenty
years of direct experience. He carries an impressive background in terms of educational
credentials and experience, even by the most stringent measure of peers of similar or much
greater tenure in the claims realm. Plaintiff received an undergraduate degree in finance from a
major state university, and later secured the insurance industry educational designations of
Associate In Claims (AIC), Chartered Property Casualty Underwriter (CPCU), Associate in
Management (AIM), Associate in Risk Management (ARM), and Senior Claim Law Associate
(SCLA) durilng approximately twenty years of educational and career development. Plaintiff is
currently in process of completing his Master’s in Business Administration at the University of
Illinois at Springfield, carrying a 3.93 grade point average for coursework completed to date.
He is currently expected to graduate in May of 2012 from that program. The Plaintiff is not a
celebrity, elected official, or public figure such that his personal or professional activities as to
the activities and/or history at issue cannot reasonably be construed as part of the public interest
in any way.

14.  Itis a matter of public record that during the period of November 2009 through
March 2011 the Plaintiff took part in active litigation against his former employer, Nationwide

Mutual Insurance Company, and several related defendants. This litigation included filings in

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 6 of 22
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the courts of the State of Illinois as well as the federal courts of 1llinois as to the direct action(s),
and the federal courts of Oklahoma and Colorado as to filings related to discovery activities,
such as subpoenas and related motion practice. The allegations present in the complaint(s)
included allegations related to perceived violations of state and/or federal law, including Title
V11 (42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.), and The Civil Rights Act of 1866, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §
1981 related to discrimination and/or retaliation that the Plaintiff alleged that he suffered at the
hands of the defendants. The parties agreed to “amicably conclude” their dispute in February of
2011 subsequent to a settlement conference held before the federal magistrate in Springfield, IL.
The various cases were voluntarily dismissed by the Plaintiff shortly thereafter. At no time
during the complaint, charge, and/or litigation phase of these actions were any of the Plaintiff’s
actions ruled by a court, regulatory body, or administrative law judge to be frivolous, vexatious,
or without merit in any way.

15.  In approximately January of 2009, the Plaintiff discovered that certain internet
websites were linking copies of information related to the litigation to his common name such
that a simple internet browser search (“Googling someone”) would provide immediate results
that referenced one or more of the filings or rulings in the active litigation. Rather than linking
his name to significant rulings, such as appellate decisions or even trial court summary
judgment rulings, the links included attachments to rulings on matters as common as a
stipulated motion to quash a subpoena. Through some research, the Plaintiff determined that
that these references were occurring by way of paid legal search websites such as
Lexis/Nexis.com, Justia.com, Leagle.com, and Versuslaw.com (and/or its related site,
Findacase.com). These entities secure the case information and related documents by way of

sites such as PACER and then “mirror” it on to the internet by way of their sites and servers.

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 7 of 22
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The use of these sites to commercialize information from the state and federal databases was
obviously never authorized as part of their creation, or continuing maintenance.

16. In the period between January 2009 and the date of the filing of this action, the
Plaintiff had applied for one or more positions of employment. The Plaintiff is under good faith
and belief that consistent with common industry and individual practice, one or more persons
with influence as to the hiring of such positions have completed internet browser searches by
way of Google.com, Yahoo.com, or Bing.com, and have identified the Plaintiff’s prior protected
conduct. The Plaintiff is under further good faith and belief that one or more of these persons
used this information to disqualify him from candidacy for the applied for position, unlawfully,
or have shared this information with others who have done so. Effectively, the evidence
supports a conclusion that the Plaintiff has been effectively “blacklisted”™ as to employment
opportunities due to the ease at which these references appear pursuant to a simple name search,
and due to the unlawful acts of third parties who then use such information to unlawfully
disqualify the Plaintiff’s candidacy.

17. In two particular examples, the Plaintiff was obviously the most qualified person
for the position and was subsequently disqualified under suspicious circumstances. In one of
these cases the Defendants have admitted to having learned of the Plaintiff’s protected conduct
immediately prior to choosing to disqualify him from candidacy. The full details of the
Defendants’ knowledge and how they came to acquire it are still in the process of inquiry by
way of a separate matter of litigation which is currently pending. (Contrary to his desire and
best efforts, the parties in these separate issues have been unable to come to an agreement as to
the issues and the Plaintiff was forced to file separate actions of litigation against these

defendants. These cases are currently pending in the Central District of Illinois).

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 8 of 22
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18. The Plaimtiff has hoped that as time passed, and subsequent to the conclusion of the
prior litigation, that the references would slowly fade down the search results and would no
longer provide any impediment to his lawful and appropriate career aspirations. Unfortunately,
this has not occurred. The references have continued to show up aggressively any time a search
is done as to the Plaintiff’s name (“Jason Nieman”, “*Jason L Nieman” or “Jason Lee Nieman™).
The Plaintiff herein has attached Plaintiff’s Complaint Exhibits B which includes printouts from
the various web browsers (Yahoo, Bing (Microsoft) and Google) showing these detailed
references. The references are highly specific and the evidence supports a conclusion that they
likely cause a viewer to do additional research as to the specifics of the Plaintiff’s protected
conduct.

19.  Given that the Plaintiff has been forced to file additional actions so as to defend
his rights, his career, and his name, and given that these cases are also pending in the federal
courts, it is only a matter of time before additional references will begin to appear as to a simple
name search completed on the Plaintiff. Moreover, the various Defendants have not shown that
they are taking part in any activity that serves the public interest by virtue of the questioned
conduct, and are not journalists, subject to any sort of protection or waiver as to the subject
matter in question. Rather, each Defendant is a for profit commercial entity simply choosing to
trammel on the protected rights of the Plaintiff for their own commercial gain.

20. Given the seriousness of the issues, the damage that the Plaintiff believed he had
and would continue to suffer, and as the references were not decaying over time, the Plaintiff
took affirmative efforts to contact the website owners from which the search results were
generating from by contacting them in late 2011. At the time of contact, some of the references

had been unilaterally removed by the sites prior to the Plaintiff’s contact. The premier websites

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 9 of 22
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such as Lexis/Nexis, Westlaw, and Loislaw no longer contained any browser linkage. It is
likely that the operators recognized the improper consequences of mirroring case activity as to
protected conduct and moved affirmatively to remove the references. However, the less
sophisticated and apparently less expensive versions of the legal search community had not
apparently recognized this issue, or were refusing to act upon it. Based upon use of the
common browsers of Yahoo, Google, and Bing, the Plaintiff found references from several
sources: Justia, Inc. (Justia.com), Versuslaw, Inc. (Findacase.com and Versuslaw.com), and
Leagle, Inc. (Leagle.com) The Plaintiff contacted the organizations and the search engine
owners by email and/or by letter, and asked that the entities “delink” the information from the
website servers to the search engines, at least as to information that would be revealed by a
common name search. Initially, the entities did not respond, or were not cooperative. In
particular, Defendant Versuslaw, Inc. responded overtly, refusing to take any corrective action.
The response indicate that the links would only be blocked based upon sealing of the files
and/or court order. Please see Plaintiff’s Complaint Exhibit C, attached.

21. Subsequently the Plaintiff also received a response from Google, Inc. asserting that
the websites retained all responsibility for the content found on the search results. However,
Google also indicated that it would be a fairly easy process for the website to remove the data,
apparently at little or no cost to the website owner. See Plaintiff’s Complaint Exhibit D,
attached. Notwithstanding, the various search providers (Google, Yahoo, and Microsoft (Bing))
have historically often agreed to “delink™ or block certain content or websites in the United
States, and elsewhere. Google's agreement to highly censor its results in China is an example
of how easy it is for them to manipulate their results. Despite this, and despite the nature of the

content in this case being related to conduct which is protected under federal and Illinois state

Jason Nieman v. Versuslaw, Inc. et al. First Complaint at Law - 10 of 22
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laws, the Defendants have chosen to do nothing. Accordingly, by virtue of their actions or
inactions they are aiding and abetting those who would seek to discriminate and/or retaliate
against those who have lawfully asserted their rights in a protected employment context.

22. As previously enumerated at items 4 through 6, the Plaintiff followed the
required administrative process and filed charges with the U.S. EEOC and with the Illinois
Department of Human Rights. A “right to sue” was issued as to each charged party, including
each named Defendant, on February 6, 2012. Within one to two days of receiving these notices,
the Plaintiff contacted the various parties one last time prior to filing of litigation to see if some
type of compromise would be possible. Within a few days of this request the Plaintiff finally
received responses from two of the respondents, Leagle.com (Leagle, Inc.) and Justia.com
(Justia, Inc.) Representatives for both of these entities confirmed that they would cooperate
with removal of the offending references by way of a “robots exclusion protocol”, similar to the
one referenced by Google, Inc. in its response. (See Plaintiff’s Complaint Exhibit E, attached).
The Plaintiff performed browser searches shortly thereafter and found that the parties had
removed the links, true to their word. This action seemingly took very little time and little to
no expense as to the entities in question.

23. As of this time, the only remaining offending links can be attributed to
Defendant Versuslaw, Inc., and its owner, Joseph W. Acton. However, the search providers
also clearly had the ability to delink such information as to all such websites all along, and
chose to force the Plaintiff to expend great time and effort to achieve even partial relief. Going
forward, only by way of their full participation can there be assurance that these types of

references have indeed been permanently eliminated.
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COUNT I (Versuslaw, Inc. and Joseph W. Acton): Violations of the Illinois Human
Rights Act 775 ILCS 5/

24, The Plaintiff restates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs 1 through 23 as if
fully set forth herein against Defendants Versuslaw and Acton. Defendants Versuslaw and
Acton, through their Versuslaw.com and Findacase.com are engaged in a commercial for-profit
enterprise related to

25.  The Plaintiff has provided the Defendants with appropriate notice that their
historic and continuing actions are violative of the spirit and the letter of the Itlinois Human
Rights Act. Specifically, he has shown that the entities actions in publicizing the Plaintiff’s
protected conduct without justification acts to aid and/or abet those who would seek to retaliate
or discriminate against the Plaintiff for taking part in protected employment activities, and that
their continuing refusal to remove such references or links constitute retaliation as to his prior
protected conduct. These acts are specifically violative of the ILHRA at 775 ILCS 5/6-101 (A)
and/or (B).

26. On February 15, 2012, the Plaintiff directly informed Defendant Acton, Chief
Executive Officer of Defendant Versuslaw, Inc. of the issues present in this matter and asked
him to direct his staff to take corrective action. (Such communication sent through Defendant

Versuslaw at vsl.csOl @versuslaw.com, the email address he had received prior correspondence

from, as to this Defendant), and/or by regular U.S. mail. Defendant Acton has refused to
respond or to take corrective action, exposing himself to personal liability in this matter.

27. Because of the actions and/or inactions of the Defendants, the Plaintiff has
suffered damages because of the Defendants’ conduct by way of its employees, executive
officers, or agents, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his

family significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and
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suffering, inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost

future promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses within potential employers,

unfounded damage to his personal and professional business reputation. and other consequential

damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A.

Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to
compensate Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional
distress, bodily injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or
professional business reputation, and financial hardship brought about by
their actions, caused by the Defendant’s conduct, along with other
appropriate consequential damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be
required to pay prejudgment interest to the Plaintiff on these damages;
That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged,
and because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to
prevent its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as
allowed under The Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/), and/or Illinois
common law;

A permanent injunction enjoining Defendant(s) or their employees,
executive officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory,
retaliatory practices, illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.
A permanent injunction requiring Defendant to adopt practices and policies
in accord and conformity with the requirements of the [HRA.

The Court retain jurisdiction of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of
herein and is determined to be in full compliance with the law;

An award of reasonable attorney’s fees, costs, and litigation expenses, as
provided under The Hlinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/), and/or
Illinois common law;

Such other relief as the Court may deem just or equitable.
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COUNT II (Versuslaw, Inc. and Joseph W. Acton): Commercial Misappropriation

28. The Plaintiff restates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs 1 through 23 and 24
through 27, as if fully set forth herein against Defendants Versuslaw and Acton.

29. In his communications, the Plaintiff also notified the Defendants that they were
misappropriating his identity for commercial purposes, in violation of Illinois common law. In
asserting this position, the Plaintiff relied upon Schivarelli and H.D. Stands, LLC v. CBS, Inc. et
al, IL 1** Dist. 8/16/2002, in his assertion to the Defendants.

30.  Despite being informed of their improper acts, the Defendants have refused to
take corrective action and/or to cease and desist from such unlawful conduct.

31.  Because of the actions and/or omissions of the Defendants, the Plaintiff has
suffered damages because of the Defendants’ conduct by way of its employees, executive
officers, or agents, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his
family significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and
suffering, inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost
future promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses within potential employers,
unfounded damage to his personal and professional business reputation. and other consequential
damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A. Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to
compensate Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional
distress, bodily injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or
professional business reputation, and financial hardship brought about by
their actions, caused by the Defendant’s conduct, along with other
appropriate consequential damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be

required to pay prejudgment interest to the Plaintiff on these damages,
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B.  That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged,
and because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to
prevent its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as
allowed under Illinois common law.

C. A permanent injunction enjoining Defendant(s) or their employees,
executive officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory,
retaliatory practices, illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.

D. The Court retain jurisdiction of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of
herein and is determined to be in full compliance with the law;

E. An award of, costs, and litigation expenses, as provided under and/or
Illinois common law;,

F.  Such other relief as the Court may deem just or equitable.

COUNT 111 (Google, Inc., Yahoo, Inc., Microsoft, Inc.): Violations of the Illinois
Human Rights Act 775 ILCS 5/

32.  The Plaintiff restates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs 1 through 23 as if
fully set forth herein against Defendants Google, Microsoft, and Yahoo.

33.  The Plaintiff has provided the Defendants with several written notifications as to
the nature of the unlawful conduct being committed by certain websites, and by virtue of their
browser “robots” which link such references to their software during name searches. The
Plaintiff has sent these notices and requests to the Defendants by way of electronic mail,
through their own email forms or by way of verified email addresses, and/or by U.S. mail.
Despite these reasonable efforts the Defendants have refused to cooperate in bringing about
cessation of this improper conduct.

34. The Plaintiff has also shown that the costs of remedial action would be nominal,
particularly in light of the historic and likely future damage to his reputation and career

opportunities that such improper conduct will continue to cause. The Defendants have provided
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no good basis for refusing to take remedial action, choosing to lay blame on the owners of the
various websites rather than taking personal responsibility for unlawful retaliation which they
are helping to aid and/or abet by virtue of their computer systems.

35.  The Plaintiff has provided the Defendants with appropriate notice that their
historic and continuing actions are violative of the spirit and the letter of the Illinois Human
Rights Act. Specifically, he has shown that the entities actions in publicizing the Plaintiff’s
protected conduct without justification acts to aid and/or abet those who would seek to retaliate
or discriminate against the Plaintiff for taking part in protected employment activities, and that
their continuing refusal to remove such references or links constitute retaliation as to his prior
protected conduct. These acts are specifically violative of the ILHRA at 775 ILCS 5/6-101 (A)
and/or (B).

36.  Because of the actions and/or inactions of the Defendants, the Plaintiff has
suffered damages because of the Defendants’ conduct by way of its employees, executive
officers, or agents, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his
family significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and
suffering, inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost
future promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses within potential employers,
unfounded damage to his personal and professional business reputation. and other consequential
damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A. Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to compensate
Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional distress, bodily
injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or professional business

reputation, and financial hardship brought about by their actions, caused by
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the Defendant’s conduct, along with other appropriate consequential
damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be required to pay prejudgment
interest to the Plaintiff on these damages;

B. That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged, and
because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to prevent
its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as allowed
under The Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/), and/or [llinois common
law;

C. A permanent injunction enjoining Defendant(s) or their employees,
executive officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory,
retaliatory practices, illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.

D. A permanent injunction requiring Defendant(s) to adopt practices and
policies in accord and conformity with the requirements of the [HRA.

E. The Court retain jurisdiction of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of
herein and is determined to be in full compliance with the law;

F. An award of reasonable attorney’s fees, costs, and litigation expenses, as
provided under The [llinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/), and/or
[llinois common law;

G. Such other relief as the Court may deem just or equitable.

COUNT 1V (Google, Inc., Yahoo, Inc., Microsoft, Inc.): Commercial Misappropriation

37.  The Plaintiff restates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs 1 through 23 and 32
through 36, as if fully set forth herein against Defendants Google, Yahoo, and Microsoft.

38. In his communications, the Plaintiff also notified the Defendants that they were
misappropriating his identity for commercial purposes, in violation of lllinois common law. In
asserting this position, the Plaintiff relied upon Schivarelli and H.D. Stands, LLC v. CBS, Inc. et

al, T 1% Dist. 8/16/2002 in his assertion to the Defendants.
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39.  Despite being informed of their improper acts, the Defendants have refused to
take corrective action and/or to cease and desist from such unlawful conduct.

40. Because of the actions and/or omissions of the Defendants, the Plaintiff has
suffered damages because of the Defendants’ conduct by way of its employees, executive
officers, or agents, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his
family significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and
suffering, inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost
future promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses within potential employers,
unfounded damage to his personal and professional business reputation. and other consequential
damages.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A. Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to compensate
Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional distress, bodily
injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or professional business
reputation, and financial hardship brought about by their actions, caused by
the Defendant’s conduct, along with other appropriate consequential
damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be required to pay prejudgment
interest to the Plaintiff on these damages;

B. That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged, and
because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to prevent
its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as allowed
under Illinois common law.

C. A permanent injunction enjoining Defendant(s) or their employees, executive
officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory, retaliatory practices,

illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.
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D. The Court retain jurisdiction of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of
herein and is determined fo be in full compliance with the law;

E. An award of, costs, and litigation expenses, as provided under and/or Illinois
common law,

F. Such other relief as the Court may deem just or equitable.

COUNT V (Versuslaw, Inc. and Joseph W. Acton) Violations of The Civil Rights Act of
1866, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1981.

41. The Plaintiff res;ates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs 1 through 31 as if
fully set forth herein against Defendants Versuslaw and Acton.

42.  As the Plaintiff’s prior protected conduct included aspects and allegations related
to The Civil Rights Act of 1866, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1981, and as the alleged retaliation is
and/or has been related to such conduct under that statute, the Defendants retaliatory conduct is
also prohibited by, and actionable under, 42 U.S.C. § 198].

43.  The Plaintiff and his family have suffered damages because of the Defendant’s
conduct, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his family
significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and suffering,
inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost future
promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses, and unfounded damage to his personal
and professional business reputation by virtue of their improper and unwarranted publication as
to protected conduct. The Defendants’ conduct in refusing to take remedial action after having
been advised of the negative impact and damages to the Plaintiff has been severe and

outrageous and warrants the award of punitive damages, allowed for under the acts.
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A.

Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to
compensate Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional
distress, bodily injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or
professional business reputation, and financial hardship brought about by
their actions, caused by the Defendant’s conduct, along with other
appropriate consequential damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be
required to pay prejudgment interest to the Plaintiff on these damages;
That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged,
and because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to
prevent its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as
allowed under Section 1981.

A permanent injuncti(?n enjoining Defendant(s) or their employees,
executive officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory,
retaliatory practices, illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.
A permanent injunction requiring Defendant to adopt practices and. policies
in accord and conformity with the requirements of Title VII,

Equitable relief by way of requiring the Defendant to immediately offer
employment to the Plaintiff at the same general level of position and
compensation or higher.

An award of, costs, and litigation expenses, as provided under 42 U.S.C.
1988.

The Court retain jurisdiction of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of

herein and is determined to be in full compliance with the law;
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COUNT VI (Google, Yahoo, and Microsoft) Violations of The Civil Rights Act of
1866, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1981.

44,  The Plaintiff restates and re-alleges by reference paragraphs | through 23 and 32
to 40 as if fully set forth herein against Defendants Google, Yahoo, and Microsoft.

45.  As the Plaintiff’s prior protected conduct included aspects and allegations related
to The Civil Rights Act of 1866, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 1981, and as the alleged retaliation is
and/or has been related to such conduct under that statute, the Defendants retaliatory conduct is
also prohibited by, and actionable under, 42 U.S.C. § 1981.

46.  The Plaintiff and his family have suffered damages because of the Defendants’
conduct, such damages including, but not necessarily limited to causing him and his family
significant mental anguish, humiliation, degradation, physical and emotional pain and suffering,
inconvenience, lost wages and executive incentives, lost employment benefits, lost future
promotional opportunities and future pecuniary losses, and unfounded damage to his personal
and professional business reputation by virtue of their improper and unwarranted publication as
to protected conduct. The Defendants’ conduct in refusing to take remedial action after having
been advised of the negative impact and damages to the Plaintiff has been severe and
outrageous and warrants the award of punitive damages, allowed for under the acts.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests:

A.  Compensatory damages in an amount to be determined at trial to
compensate Plaintiff for the depression, humiliation, anguish, emotional
distress, bodily injury, unfounded damage to his personal and/or
professional business reputation, and financial hardship brought about by
their actions, caused by the Defendant’s conduct, along with other
appropriate consequential damages. Plaintiff requests that Defendants be

required to pay prejudgment interest to the Plaintiff on these damages;
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B. That because of the egregious and extreme nature of the conduct alleged,
and because of the need and desire to prevent and punish such conduct to
prevent its recurrence, the Plaintiff specifically seeks punitive damages as
allowed under Title VII and Section 1981 against the Defendants.

C. A permanent injunction enjoining Defendant(s) and/or their employees,
executive officers, or agents from engaging in the discriminatory,
retaliatory practices, illegal and/or unethical conduct complained of herein.

D. A permanent injunction requiring Defendant to adopt practices and policies
in accord and conformity with the requirements of Title VII;

E. Equitable relief by way of requiring the Defendant to immediately offer
employment to the Plaintiff at the same general level of position and
compensation or higher.

F.  Anaward of, costs, and litigation expenses, as provided under 42 U.S.C.
1988.

G. The Court retain jurisdicﬁon of this case until such time as it is assured that
the Defendants have remedied the policies and practices complained of

herein and is determined to be in full compliance with the law;
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge.

Dated: February 29, 2012

A

Jason L. Ni'emarcf. Pro Se
1700 Windycrest Drive
Springfield, IL 62704

217 836 7126
Nieman46804 @ yahoo.com
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EEOC Form 161 (1 1/08) U.S. L .JAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM. _ SION
DismisSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS /
To:  Jason L. Nieman From:  Chicago District Office =
1700 Windycrest Drive 500 West Madison St
Springfield, IL 62704 Suite 2000

Chicago, L. 60661

I:' On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEOC Charge No. EEOC Representalive Telephone No.

Bradley Levine,
440-2012-01624 Investigator (312) 869-8175

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE EOLLOWING REASON:
The facls alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEQC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words. you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC issues the following detemnination: Based upon its investigation, the EEQC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violalions of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or focal fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

HO O00Ood

Other (briefly stale) No Employee Employer relationship.

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

{See the additional information attached o this form.)

Title VIi, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we wili send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your .
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)

before you file suit may not be collectible.
On Bghalf of the Commission
i\.\ . Eb-..h..q 2 / & // 2

Enclosures(s) John P. Rowe, (Date Mailed)

District Director
cc: VERSUSLAW, INC.
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EEOC Farm 161 {11/09) U.S. . .JAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM. ;ION

DismISSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Jason L. Nieman Frem: Chicago District Office
1700 Windycrest Drive 500 West Madison St
Springfield, IL 62704 Suite 2000

Chicago, IL 60661

D On behaif of person(s) aggrieved whose identity is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEQC Charge No. EEOC Representalive Telephone No.

Bradiey Levine,
440-2012-01864 Investigator {312) 869-8175

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alteged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.

The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

discrimination to fite your charge

the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

JU 00000

Other (briefly state) No Employee Employer relationship.

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

(See the additional information attached {o this form.)

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you wailed too long after the date(s) of the alleged

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC is unable to conclude that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be

tost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)

before you file suit may not be collectible.

q on b@lf of the Co‘nt;gis.sionq/Z o _’—2/& //3‘2_

Enclosures(s) John P. Rowe, (Date Mailed)
District Director

cc: GOOGLE INC.



3:12-cv-03104-SEM-BGC # 1-1 Page 29 of 61

EEOC Form 161 (11/09) U.S. ). .JAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM. . 5ION

DismisSSAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Jason L. Nieman From:  Chicago District Office
1700 Windycrest Drive 500 West Madison St
Springfield, IL 62704 Suite 2000

Chicago, IL 60661

] On behalf of person(s) aggrieved whose identily is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEOC Charge No. EEOC Representative Telephone No.

Bradley Levine,
440-2012-01863 Investigator (312) 869-8175

THE EEOC 1S CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEOC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Act.
The Respondent employs less than the required number of emplayees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.
Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged

discrimination to file your charge

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEOC.is unable to conclude that the
information abtained establishes viclations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
the statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

O 00000

Other (briefly state) No Employee Employer relationship.

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

(See the additional information altached to this form.}

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.) :

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 years (3 years)

before you file suit may not be collectible.
m the Commission

John P. Rowe, (Date Mailed)
District Director

Enclosures(s)

cc: MICROSOFT, INC.



3:12-cv-03104-SEM-BGC # 1-1 Page 30 of 61

EEOC Form 161 {11/09) U.S. L .JAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMM.  5ION

DismissAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To.  Jason L. Nieman From:  Chicago District Office
1700 Windycrest Drive 500 West Madison St
Springfield, IL. 62704 Suite 2000

Chicago, IL 60661

[:I On behalf of person(s) aggneved whose identily is
CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a))
EEGC Charge No. EEQOC Representative Telephane No.

Bradley Levine,
440-2012-01862 Investigator (312) 869-8175

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts alleged in the charge fail to state a claim under any of the statutes enforced by the EEQC.

Your allegations did not involve a disability as defined by the Americans With Disabilities Acl.

The Respondent employs less than the required number of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

Your charge was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date(s) of the alleged
discrimination lo file your charge

The EEOQC issues the following determination: Based upon its investigation, the EEQC is unable to conclude that the
information abtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with
ihe statutes. No finding is made as to any other issues that might be construed as having been raised by this charge.

The EEQC has adopted the findings of the state or local fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

HO 0oood

Other (briefly state) No Employee Employer relationship.

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -

(See the additional information attached (o this form.)

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only notice of dismissal and of your right to sue that we will send you.
You may file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsuit must be filed WITHIN 90 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be
lost. (The time limit for filing suit based on a claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpay due for any violations that occurred more than 2 vears (3 years)

before you file suit may not be collectible.
Me Commission
Y Coe ololo

Enclosures(s) John P. Rowe, (Dale Mailed)
District Director

cc: YAHOO, INC.
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EEQC Form 5 {11108} A/

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):

This form I affected by the Privacy Acl of 1874, Ses enclosed Privacy Act D FEPA
Slatemant and other Information before completing this form. IE
EEQC 440-2012-01624

lllinois Department Of Human Rights and EEOC -
Stale or local Agancy, # any

Name (indicate Mr.. Ms., Mrs.) Home Phone {/ncl. Area Code) Date of Birth

Mr. Jason L. Nieman (217) 836-7126 1967

Street Address City, State and ZIP Code
1700 Windycrest Drive, Springfield, IL 62704

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employmenl Agency. Apprenticeship Commitiee. or State or Local Government Agency That | Believe
Digcriminated Against Me or Others. (If more than two. list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Empioyees, Mambers Phone No. (Include Area Code)
VERSUSLAW, INC. Unknown (425) 250-0142
Streel Addreas City. State and ZIP Coda

P.O. Box 1435, Bellevue, WA 98009

Name No, Employees. Membars Phone No. (nciude Area Code)
Sliest Address City, State and ZIP Code
DISCRIMINATION BASEQ ON {Check apprupriale box(es).) OATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earllest Latest
[z] RACE |:| COLOR |:l SEX D RELIGION |:] NATIONAL ORIGIN 12-31-2011
RETALIATION [E AGE DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION
I:I OTHER (Specity) [zl CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (If additional paper is needed, stfsch extra sheal(s)):

I was involved in corresponding with Respondent on or around December 31, 2011. | asked for them to
remove content with my name in connection to an EEOC related lawsuit. They refused.

| believe | have been retaliated/discriminated against because of my prior protected conduct as to Title VII of
1964, as amended, including 775 ILCS 5/6-101.

| also believe | have been retaliated/discriminated because of my prior conduct as to the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967, and the IHRA.

"FEB 0 2 2002

| want this charge filsd with both the EEOC and the Slate or focal Agency, Hany. | | NOTARY - {vhen necossary for Stéte snd Local Agency Requiromants
will advise the agencles It | change my address or phone number end | wil ’ -',."‘ BV R (O
cooperate fully with them In tha processing of my charge In accordance with thair
procedures. 1 swear or affirm that | have read tha above charge and that it is true to
| declare undar penalty of perjury that the above is true and comect. the best of my knowledge, information and bellef.
. SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

‘ /,.--"'
X M P EL /6,_; M a;;ﬁ:gsg' 2:0 SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS OATE

Date )/ Charging Party Signature
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EEOC Form 5 {11/09)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
Thi |
e s e e o LJjFees
[x] eeoc 440-2012-01864
Ifinois Department Of Human Rights and EEOC
State or local Agancy, i any

Name (indicate Mr., Ms., M.} Home Phone (incl. Area Code) Date of Blrth
Mr. Jason L. Nieman (217) 836-7126 SEEB-1967
Sireet Aodress ’ CHly, Stala and ZIP Coda

1700 Windycrest Drive, Springfield, IL 62704

Named is the Employer, Labor Organization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committes, or Stats or Local Governmant Agency Thal | Belfave
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (If more than two, list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Emplayees, Mambers Phone No. (include Area Code)
GOOGLE INC. 500 or More (650) 253-0000
Strest Address Clty, State and 2IP Code

1600 Ampbhitheatre Parkway, Mountaln View, CA 94043

Neme No. Ermpioyses, Members Phone No. (inciude Ares Code)

Street Address CRy, State and ZIP Code

CISCRIMINATION BASEO ON (Check sppropnate box(es).) QATE(S) OISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earllest Latest

[z] RACE D COLOR D SEX D m—:usllou D NATIONAL ORIGIN 12-31-2011

RETALIATION E AGE D dlSABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION

D OTHER (Specity) @ CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (/f additions! paper Is needed, attach extra sheoi(s)):

| was involved in corresponding with Respondent on or around December 31, 2011. | asked for them to
remove content with my name in connection to an EEOC related lawsuit. They refused.

| believe | have been retaliated/discriminated against because of my prior protected conduct as to Title Vi of
1964, as amended, including 775 |LCS 5/6-101.

| also believe | have been retaliated/discriminated because of my prior conduct as to the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967, and the IHRA.

| want this charge filed with both the EEOC and the State or local Agency, any. | | NOTARY — When necessary for Stafe and Locsl Agency Requirements
wiil advise the agencies IT | change my address or phons numbeér and | will
cooperate fully with them In the processing of my charge In accordance with their
procedures. | swear or affirm that | have read the above chargs and that [t Is true to
| deciare under penally of perjury that ths above is true and correct. the best of my knowledge, Information and belief,
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT
o
: 5 / SUBSCRIBEO ANO SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS OATE
)'e g/a'léa/ 2 X /;ﬂd“ {’? 7%’ (month, day, year)
L]
Date ) ¢ )/ Charging P-ﬁlgnawm
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EEQC Form S (11/09)

CHARGE OF DlSCR]MlNATlON Charge Presented Tao: Agency(les) Charge No(s):
e S o e A B i L e
B [X] eeoc 440-2012-01862
lllinois Department Of Human Rights and EEQOC
State Or focal Agency, if any
Name (Indicals Mr., Ms.,, Mrs.) Home Phone (inc/. Area Code) Date of Birth
Mr. Jason L. Nieman {217) 725-1840 M- 1967
Street Address City, Stats and ZIP Code

1700 Windycrest Drive, Springfield, IL 62704

Named Is the Employer. Labor Organization, Employment Agency. Appranticeship Committee, or State or Locsl Governmaent Agency That | Belisve
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (/f more than iwo. list under PARTICULARS below.)

Name No. Employees, Membura Phone No, {Include Ares Code)
YAHOOI INC 500 or More (408) 349-3300
Street Address Clty, State and ZIP Code

701 First Avenue, Sunnyvale, CA 94089

Name No. Empioyses, Members Phone No. {Include_Mu Cade)

Streot Address Clty, State and ZIP Code

DISCRIMINATION BASED QN (Check appropnate box{es).) DATE(S) DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earfiest Latest

@ RACE [:] COLOR D SEX D RELIGION |:l NATIONAL ORIGIN 12-31-2011

RETAUATION E] AGE D DISABILITY D GENETIC INFORMATION
OTHER (Speciy) E)g CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (if sdditionsl paper is neaded, attach exirs sheet(s)):

| was involved in corresponding with Respondent on or around December 31, 2011. | asked for them to
remove content with my name in connection to an EEOC related lawsuit. They refused.

| believe | have been retaliated/discriminated against because of my prior protected conduct as to Title VIl of
1964, as amended, including 775 ILCS 5/6-101.

| also believe 1 have been retaliated/discriminated because of my prior conduct as to the Age Discrimination
in Employment Act of 1967, and the IHRA. ;

FEB 0 2 2012

t wanli this charge filed with both the EEOC and the Siate or local Agency, f any. | NOTARY ~ When necessary for State and Local Agency Requirements
will advise the agencies If | change my address or phone number and ) will
cooperals fully with them in the processing of my charge in accordancs with their

procedures. | swear or affirm that | have read the above charge and that i Is true to
i declare under penalty of parjury that the above I8 trua and correct. the best of my knowledge, Information and bellef.
: SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

x ;,é%(’/ 2 } / j % (sumoﬂnf,?l:’l;ly'Eg'A.:D SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS DATE

RS
Dals \'/ Charging Parly Signeture
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EEQC Form 5 (41/09)

CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION Charge Presented To: Agency(ies) Charge No(s):
This form s affected by the Pri (1974, i
* ursmial,e;em :nd Zther Inl;::yat?::\ ge::r:‘corsn‘:;em;ml;;dl::nv.uv A E FEPA
[x] eeoc 440-2012-01863
lllinoils Department Of Human Rights and EEOC
Stwle or /ocal Agency, it any
Nams (Indicala Mr., Ms., Mrs.) Horme Phone (/ncl. Area Code) Date of Birth
Mr. Jason L. Nieman {217) 836-7126 S 1967
Stree! Address Clty, Stale and ZIP Code

1700 Windycrest Drive, Springfleld, IL 62704

Named Is the Empioyer, Labor Qrganization, Employment Agency, Apprenticeship Committee, or State or Local Govemment Agency That | Believe
Discriminated Against Me or Others. (/f more than two, list under PARTICULARS beiow.)

Nama Na. Employess, Mambery Phone No. {inciude Arsa Coda)
MICROSOFT, INC ' 500 or More {425) 882-8080
Street Address City, Stats and ZIP Code

One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052

Nams No, Empioyesa, Members Phone No. (inciude Area Cods)

Street Address Clty, State snd ZIP Code

OISCRIMINATION BASEQ ON (Check appropriate box(es).) OATE(S) OISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
Earitest Latest

Iz! RACE D COLOR D SEX D RELIGION I:] NATIONAL ORIGIN 12-31-2011

RETALIATION E AGE D OISABILITY EI GENETIC INFORMATION

E:] OTHER (Specily) [Z' CONTINUING ACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (/f additanal paper is neaded. aliach exirs sheet(s)):

I was involved in corresponding with Respondent on or around December 31, 2011, | asked for them to
remove content with my name in connection to an EEOC related lawsuit. They refused.

| believe | have been retaliated/discriminated against because of my prior protected conduct as to Title Vi of
1964, as amended, including 775 ILCS 5/6-101.

I also believe | have been retaliated/discriminated because of[my ;fﬂér cofidi ct E?;To’thﬁ‘Age Discnmination
in Employment Act of 1967, and the IHRA.

FEB 0 2 2012

PR e v g
N R T f\‘|g

! want this charga flled with bath the EEOC and the Stata or local Agency, If any. | NOTARY — When necessary for Stale and Local Agency Requirements
wil) advise the agenclas if | change my address or phon® number and | will
cooperate fully with them In the processing of my chamge In accordance with thelr

procedures. | swear or affimn that | have reed the above charge and that it Is true to
{ daclare under penalty of perjury that the above Is true and corred!. the besy of my knowledge, Information and bellef.
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

Charging Pelf's_lgnuun

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS OATE
2/ 2 X' ‘/J—M"P M {month, day. yeer)
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jason | nicman - Yahoo! Search Results Page 1 of |
\ I
Hi. Pleman4g8os  SignOut  Help Mal  Yahoo!
jason | nieman ' Search . Viptinns
1,500.000 resalts
WEB | IMAGES ; VIDEQ  SHOPPING | APPS © BLOGS  MORE
FILTER BY TIME
- Jason Nieman, AIC, CPCU. SCLA, AIM ARM | Linkedin
nylime Jason Nleman, AIG, CPCU, SCLA, AIM, ARM. PROFILE A seasonad insurance
Past dav professionat with approximately twenty ysars of property and casualty experience.
! PROFESSIONAL ...
Past week www linkedIn.com/pub/jason-nieman-aic-cpcu-scla-aim-army/. . - Cached
Past manth More resulls from linkedin.com »

Jason Nieman | Facebook

Jason Nieman is on Faceboak. Join Facebook 10 connect with Jason Nleman and others
you may know, Facebook gives people the power to share and makes the worid more .
www facehook.com/people/Jason-Nieman/100000251289117 - Cached

Muie resulls {rom facebock.com »

Jason L. Nieman
Find business contact information fot Nigman, Claims and Litigation Manager,
ilinois Municipai--eagle and see work history, affiliations
ann,cumfpaWGJNIaman_Jason_1469606275 aspx - Cachi

FindACase™ | Jason L Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual ...
Jason L Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co, IN THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
co.findacase.comiresearch/wirmDocViewer aspx/xg/fac... - Cached

Recanﬂy several laruo banks including Banh of Amenica (which
unced plans to ...
good .. - Cached

Jason Nieman | LinkedIn

Jason Nleman — Location United States Join Linkedin and access Jason Nloman s full

profite. As a Linkedin m Ermggt_um——'
www!lnkw ason-nieman/1a/456/a1b - Cached

Plaintiff- Jason L. Nleman: Defendants: Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company , Jocely
Curry , Judy Reynolds and John Raybuck Case Number:
dockets.justia.com/dochet/colorado/codee/1:201 1cv00254/... - Cach

(/ﬂﬁ;;g v, Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company etal ...

[ - 1. Address, Phone numbers, everythina! www ...
Everything you need to know abaut Jason Neiman Email addresses. Phone numbers.
Biography. Biker Party, USCG, its
www.123people.com/d/ason+neiman - Cached

Nei Contact Info, Pictur ackqr ck,
Explare Jason Nelman details ind, contact info, background check, criminal rmrd &
more. 1 in 4 Americans have criminal recordsl
www walabu.com/Jason-Neiman.himi - Cached

Donna Nieman: Veromi’s People Search and Business Dire

Nieman, Jason Lee Nieman, Gary L Mook, Charles Holiday Mook, Patrice Marie Mook,
Ted H Mook, Lee H Schmidgall, Laura A Mook, Douglas Whitten Niaman, Jason L
www.veroml.com/Donna-Nierman aspx - Cached

Promotional Resulta

Make Yahoo! Your Homepage ‘I
Everything you love on the Web, alt on your Yahoo! homepage. i ’
www.yahoo.com i -

jalon 1 nhmln

©2012 Yahoo! Help - Privacy / Lagel - Aboyt Qur Adg - Subail Your Sitq
Powered by Bing™

hitn://search.vahoo.com/search: vit=AszTbVHoKkkwDucQirfOKefWbvZx4?p=iasontl+ni... 2/15/2012
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JUSOLLIICHILL = TULVYT DCUICT RESUIS 1rage 1L vl
HI, njeman48804 SignOut  Help Mail  Yahoo!
jason nieman i Search Ophons
1,A50 0} rersaiits
WEB  IMAGES . VIDEO | SHOPPING | APPS { BLOGS MORE
FILTER BY TIME Wae have inctuded jason neiman results - Show only jason nieman
Anytime
Past day Gasser Madness! - Jason Nieman's 48 Austin Gasser
1048 Auslin 2dr. BBC, 4 speed all round lube, NHRA certified until 2005 all stee! body
Pasl week ( front end. doors, deck lidl!), raised rear fenders, stainless struts, 4-link ...

Past manth gassnrmadness.comNorsaleIsoldlniomanlindex himl - Gachad

Jeremy Neiman (jeremyneiman) on aboul.me

Jeremy Neiman is using aboutme for their personal splash page. Get your own custom
splash page and personal analylics by signing up at about mel
about.me’jeremyneiman - Cached

Jason Neiman - UK address and phone number - 192.com

We have found 1 people in the UK with the name Jason Nelman. Click here to find
personal datn about Jason Nelman including phone numbers, addresses, directorships ...
www.192.com/atoz/people/neimanijason - Cached

Thakoon Armor Dress - Neiman Marcus

Shopping Stares, the book & Catalogs About Nelman Marcus NM Credit Card Retums &
Exchanges Special Benefits Gift Card Balance

www.neimanmarcus.com/product jsp7itemid=prod994000724&... - Cached

More results from neimapmarcus. com »

Jason A. Nieman Patents - Patent Genius - Patent Search

Patent Number; Title Of Patent: Date | d: 7782370 A biy for a motorized vehicla:
July 27, 2010: An assembly for a motorized vehicle is disclosed which includes ...

www patenigen| f tedby/Ni JasonARudolphWi1,himi - Cached

Jason Neiman Contact Info, Pictures, B round Check, Online ...

Explore Jason Nelman detalls incl. contact info. background check, criminal record &

more, 1 in 4 Americans have criminal records!

www wajabu.com/Jason-Neiman.html - Cachied St a1t

jason neiman chords Mediafire Downloads Musicoodle.com

. ]ason neiman chords free full download, jason nel chords Rapid Hotfile
Megaupload FileServe Torrent

muzlolo,org/09c/jason+neiman+chords.htm - Cached

Jason Niemann | ZoomiInfo.com - Business Profiles and Company .

Find business contact information for Jason Niemann and see work hisiory, affitiations and
more.

www.zoominfo.com/people/Niemann_Jason_1080476766.aspx - Cached

Thakoon, Premier Designer
Visit NeimanMarcus. oan. Nelman Marcus has fashion's top nal
clothing, shi accassones for women, men, and kids.

anmarcus.com/category.jsp?itemid=cat17450753 - Cached

FindACase™ | Jason L Nieman v, Nationwide Mutual ...

Jason L Nleman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
co.findacase.com/research/wfrmDocViewer.aspx/xgfac... - Cached

Make Yahoo! Your Home

Everything you love on the Web, all on your Yahoo! homepage. ___,_.--1
www.yshoo.gom - o | -2

<Prev 1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8° 9 10 Nexd>
f,;.'.'.;n';.“-;;.;;.;‘ )

©2012 Yanoo! Help - Privacy / Lega) - Ao Qut Adj - Submi Yeur Sita
Powered by Bing™

http://search.yahoo.com/search;_ylt=A00G7iZh4DtPPGkA2Q] XNyoA?p=jason+niemané&... 2/15/2012
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jason | nicman .pdt'- Yahoo! Scarch Results Page 1 of 2
Hi, nlsman48804 Sign Ot Help Mail  Yahoao!
jason | nleman .pdf i Search ' Oplnns
) 22 ") teses
WEB | IMAGES : VIDED . SHOPAING— —ARF5 T —BLOK

FILTER BY TIME

/W.hm@'i':;:luded jason | neiman .pdf results - Show only jaso
Anytime

P
Document 7 :; Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company ...

Pasl day
Loading PDF... ... SCOTT, U.§. Diatrict Judge: This cause is before the Court on Plaintiff
Past week Jason L. Nleman's ...
P law Justla.com/cases/federal/distnci-courts/illinois/... - Cached
ast manth

Bnis 123mple refers to web documems such as POF mrmats in
whld\ lhe name PBI! Jason Nelman ia mentioned or quoted. By clicking on the icon next ..
www.123people.com/d/jascn+neiman - Cached

roF] Mouse Behavioral Mutants Have Neuroimaging Abnormalities
Adobe FIDF

Zhou YQ, Davidson L, Henkelman RM, Nlaman BJ, Foster FS, Yu LX, Chen XJ (2004):
Ultrasound-guided Isfl-ventricularcathe-terization: A novel method o f whole mouse
perfusion ...

www hic.mnl.mcgill.ca/~jasonireprinis/Nieman2007 pdf

Jason's Home Page - BIC - The McConnell Brain Imaging Centre ...
Shaw P, Greenstsin D, Lerch J, Clasen L, Lenroot R ... Nleman BJ, Lerch JP, Back NA,
Chen XJ, Sled JG, Henkelman ... questions, queries, qualms or concems email me at
jason ...

www blc.mni.mcgill.ca/usersi/jason - Cached

roF] Public Defender Roster

Adobae PDF

.ncids. orgl ID|s|ncl%201a-Gu|llord pdf .

Document 24 :: Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company ...
loading pdf... ... district court for the central district of illinois springfield division jason I.
nleman ...

law justla.com/casesffederalidistrici-courts/dlinols/... - Cached

ards | Locations
efi won the 2008 Nation's Restaurant News ... L& L Hawaiian Barbecue; Lee's
Sandwiches (Vietn ) ... Creats a book; Download as PDF; Printable version
en.wikipedla.org/wiki/Jason%27?s_Deli - Cached
More 1esuils from en.wikipedia.org »

Ridin' Solo - Wikipedia, the free encyclopedia

Ciitical reception | Music video | Track listing | Charts and certifications

“RidIn‘ Solo” is the third single from Jason Derlio’s ... "Ridin’ Solo” (lan Nleman Club Mix)
-~ 8:58; Promo CD single ... Creata a book; Downlcad aa PDF; Printable version
en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ridin%27_Solo - Cached

(roF] ARMADA AREA SCHOOLS

Adobe PDF

Ayes: S. Kiine, C. Murray, S. Nieman, L. Riggs, J. Tobey Nays: None Abstain: R.
Wandel ... their support during these challenging times for him and his wifs. C. Murray:
Jason ...

www_armadaschools.org/boardofed/March?2011%20minutes pdf

Jared Nieman - Email, Address, Phone numbers, everything! www ...
Jason Brown Country | Facebook ... Documenis™ 123people refors to web documents
such as POF formats, in which the name pair Jared Nleman is ...

www.123people.co jared+nieman - Cached

Promotional Resulls

Make Yahoo! Your Homepage
Everything you love on ths Web, all on your Yahoao! homepage. 9 ’
www.yahoo.com L
»

Na

htto://search.vahoo.com/search: vit=A00G71Y74DUtPROOAkGnXNvoA Tn=iason%201%20... 2/15/2012
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jason nieman - Google Search Page | of 2

+You Search Images Maps YouTuhe News Mail Documents Calendar More

jason nieman m nismandsH04@yahoo.com

Search About 2,920.000 tesulls (0.42 seconds}
I Everylhing Jason Nieman, AIC, CPCU, SCLA, AIM, ARM | Linkedtn
www lihkedin com/pub/jason- hielnan-aic-epeu-scla-aim. 15/ . /780
images Spuingfield, llinois Area - Claims and Litigation Manager: IMLRMA

View Jason Nieman, AIC, CPCU, SCLA, AIM, ARM's professional profiie on Linkedin.

Maps Linkedin is the world's large st business network. helping professicnals like ...
Videos
Jason Nieman profiles | Linkedin
News www.linkedin com/mib/dir/Jason/Nieman
. View the profiles of professionals named Jason Nleman on Linkedin. There are 5
Shopping professionals named Jason Nleman, who use Linkedin to exchange ...
More

Jason Nieman (Niemz) on Myspace

www myspace com/nieinz242
Springfield, IL Jason Nleman (Niemz)'s profile on Myspacs. the leading social entertainment
destination powerad by the passion of our fans.

Change location

Jason Nieman | Facebook

Show search160i8  www facehook convpeopte/Jason-Nleman/64997 1064
Jason Nleman Is on Facebook. Join Facebock 10 connect with Jason Nleman and
others you may know. Facebook gives people the power to share and makes ...

FindACase™ | Jason L. Njeman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.
co.findacase.comiresearchwtrmDocViewer aspwxg/tac...DCO.../qx

Feh 11,2011 - {N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
CUOLORADO,Februaty 11, 2011, The opinion of the court was delivered ...

Jason Nieman's Photos, Address, Phone, Email okeo.com

- www.Spokeo comijason+nieman

Name Emait-Prone Username Address. Jason Niema TAlaska. Anzona.
as. Califomia. Colorado. ; are. District of Cofumbia ...

19 people named Jason Nieman in the US | WhitePages
names.whitepages.com » Name Fepularity

Find Jason Nleman on WhitePages. There are 19 peopie named Jason Nieman in
places like Rudoiph, WY; Duluth, MN: Rock Valley, IA; Redwoed City, CA: and ...

Jason Nieman - Genealogy
www.geni.com/people/Jason-Nleman/6000000005437796423

Jun 1, 2010 - Genealogy for Jason Nleman on Genl with over 100 miillion profiles of
ancestors and living retatives. Page updated June 1, 2010.

Jason Nieman Mp3 Download

www._mp3raid.com/music/jasen_nieman. htm!

FREE Jason Nieman Mp3 Download (1540 MP3s) including ziq brace yourself jasen,
04 jason the argonauts, 08 29 04 jesus as fianca br brother jason tam mor, ...

Risk Management Association - Claims - Contact Jason Nleman
mdi.linl.orgicontact.cfm?. jnieman...Confact%20Jason%20Nleman...
CLAIMS INFORMATION. FAQs - Contact Claims Team. REPORT A CLAIM
Reporting via iCE™. Banefits of Reporting Claims via ICE™ - ICE™ Tutorial ...

Searches related to jason nieman

{ason nieman cpeu scla armm lagon nelman
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123458678081 Next
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tYou  Search

Images Maps  YouTuhe News Mail  Documents Calendar  More

Search

I Everything
Images
Maps
Videos
News
Shopping

More

Springfield. IL

Change |ocation —
-

Al rosfults
Rethled searches

ore search lools

jason | nleman niemand5204@yahoo.cam

Ahoul 134 500 results (0 19 seconds)

Business Perspeclives 501 Jason L. Nieman

jinieman blogspot com/

Dec 1, 2000 -

hitp://maney cnn.com/2010/12/01/news/economy/chailenger_ADP_jobs_reports/
index.htm. Posted by Jason L. Nlaman at 2:59 PM 0 comments ...

Business Perspeclives 501 Jason L. Nleman: Fortune Article: Dick ...
jinieman blogspatl com/20107. /lortune-article-dick-fuld-in-exile hin..

Aug 25, 2010 - Business Perspectives 501 Jason L. Nleman .... Posted by Jason L.
Nlieman at 8: 07 AM - Email ThisBlogThisiShare to TwitterShare to Facebook ...

usiness Perspeclives 501 L. Nieman: Reflections on our firs! ...
Jinteman bingapol comt20 TOTORTTellRCions-on-aur=frs 58 hinl
Ang 24-2010 - Business Perspectives 501 Jason L. Nleman .. Fesied by Jason L.

Nlemnan at 7: 35 AM - Email ThisBiogT hislShare to TwitterShare to Fackbagk ...

FindACase™ man v. Nationwide Mutual |
mn nn-!ar.aw&'o«rvresaartthnnuwlewer aspxixgilac.. CIL /ax
Fab-76, 2010 - JASON L. NIEMAN, PLAINTIFF, v. NATIONWIDE MUTUAL

-~ INSURANCE COMPANY ET AL., DEFENDANTS. The opinion of the court was ...

FindACase™ | Jason L Nieman v. Na{[mwide Multual InsurarceTo
alinggcase comiesearchiwirmDocyiewe DU, ax

Feh 11, 2011 - IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF

COLORADO February 11, 2011, The opinion of the court was delivered ..

FindACase™ [ Nieman v, Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.

It findacase.com/fresearch/wlrmbDocViewer aspxixa/fac...CIL.../qx

Dec 11. 2009 — This cause is before the Court on Plaintiff Jason L. Nleman's Motion
to Remand and Brief in Support (Motion) (d/e 4). Defendants Nationwide ...

Peopla_Search Results for Jason L Nieman in Indiang, - Rubift
WWW. mbhcrecorus conpeople-search.. /jagan evmaT-in-indiana
Ragults-locJaena FHTTT. Exlensive public records for Jason L Nleman in

Indiana. Check phone address, background, criminal records, peopls finder, .

Jason L Nieman Ft wayne IN Insurance Agent
www.newpalicydless comvinsurance-agent.. Jason-I-njeman aspx
Jason L Nisman Insurance Agent. Find other local insurance agents.

Blogger. User Profile: Jason L. Nieman
www.blogger convprofile/}295542956 15587968284

Blogger is a free blog publishing toa! from Google for easily sharng your thoughts with
the world. Blogger makes it simple to post text, photos and video onto ...

Yen Nleman | WhitePages

www whitepages.com/name/Yen-Nieman
Claim & edit »; Ann M Nieman. (Age 40-44). Windycrest Dr Springfield, IL. Prior-
Westfield, IN Click lo see more. Associated people: Jason L Nieman + more.
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jason lce nieman - Google Search

*Yoli Search Images Maps  YouTuhe News Mall Documonts Calendar  More

Page | of |

jason lee nieman

-

Search AhoLt-T;720.000 maulfs 10 15 seconds)

FindACase™ | Jason L Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.

c0 findacase.comvresearchiwfrmDocViewsr.aspx/xa/fac.. DCO...fax

Fah 11, 2011 ~ 1N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLORADO,February 11. 2011, The opinion of ihe court was delivered ...

FindACase™ | Nieman v, Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.

il ixdacase coniesearchiwfrmDocViewer.aspx/xqifac. .Cil..../qx

Frb 26, 2010 - JASON L. NIEMAN, PLAINTIFF, v. NATIONWIDE MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY ET AL.. DEFENDANTS. The opinion of the court was ...

More ———. My Genealogy Home Page:information about Jason Lee Nieman
tamllytreemaker.genealogy.comiusers/ Nleman-/../UHP-000 4 him!

Jason Lee Nieman (son of Gary Lee Nieman and Connle Jea :
. daughter of ...

Springfleld, IL
Change tocation

Jason Neiman | US Search.com

www.Lissearch.com/consumer/people-search/.../jJason/nelman.himi
Show searchtools  jagon Nelman Jason L Nelman Jason Lee Neiman, 39, Pflugervilie, TX Manor, TX
Round Rock, TX Cedar Park, TX, Elray L Nelman H Nelman Kellin F Nelman ...

Find People Named Loree Neiman |n Round Rock, TX - intelius.com
www Intelius.com/Find-Phone-Address/Round.. /Loree-Neiman, himi

Loree H Nelman Loree N Neiman L H Neiman, Round Rock, TX, intelius.com, Sondra
Kay Neiman Kellln F Neiman Jason Lee Nelman H Neiman ...

Jason Nieman E - Lincoln,NE | jason e pieman | 25+ People Finder ...

www instantpeoplefinder.com/peocple-find/jason-e-nieman
Jason Nieman E, 4724 Woodhaven Dr.Lincoin, NE-88518. ... Leave a comment for
Jason E Nieman Add Instant People Finder to your .... Jason Lee Nieman ...

Business Perspectives 501 Jason L. Nieman

jinleman . blogspot.comv

Dec 1, 2010 -

hitp://money.cnn.comv2010/12/0 1/news/economy/challenger_ADP_jobs_reports/
{ndex.htm. Posted by Jason L. Nieman at 2:59 PM 0 comments ...

Jason Nieman - Springfield, JL { MyLife™

www.mylite com/c-1844 126776
My name is Jason Lee Nleman. | was bom in 1967. [ currently llve in Springfield,
Iliinois. Before that, | lived in Springfieid, IL from 2009 to 2010. Befora that, | ...

Joel Holland, Masa, Christoph Niemann, Jason Lee ... - SPD.org
www,spd org/.. /mt-search.cgi?. ..

Resuits matching "Joel Holland, Masa. Christoph Nlemann, Jason Lee, Monise
Bemal. Bnan Rea”. No results found for "Joel Holiand, Masa. Christoph Niemann ...

Nieman Reports | The Web: Fertile Ground for Investigative Projects
www nleman.harvard edu/reportsitern aspx?id=100945

Nieman Foundation for joumallsm at Harvard: Nieman Reports .... As one young
killer, Jason Chheng, told us on camera, puliing on his Mariboro and ... shot by our
staff news photographer Kye Lee, Web users couid examine the findings of ...
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jason | nieman - Bing Page 1 of |
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HEARCH HISTORY ALL RESIILTS 1okl 100 000 rasaits - Advanced Ring Rawardy
#son nieman . -
:,mn - Jason Nieman, AIC, CPCU, SCLA, AIM, ARM | Linked!n Earm Rewards with Bing
= o Crums ared | dugaton Mareys 4t IMLRMA  [nsuianea 7 raeammangations Join Bi““ Rewards for fres and aam
wwww finkedlin com Jason Nieman, AIC, CPCU, SCLA, AIM, ARM. PROFILE A ssasoned insurance professional wilh 20 credits.
Www [ icepaint. 5oin approximalely twenty yaars of properly and casually experience. ...
[ waw [k Ain ondx jason-nleman oo e Seby aln-anmzSay e 60

Clear al - Turn Gt

Jason Nlernan | Facebook
2 Jason Nieman is on Facebook Join Facebook to connect with Jason Nisman and
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www fivnsbnok somipacpial/Jason-Nieman! [ ONCNDACYSOSRT

for Jason Nisman, Claims and Litigation Manties
Municipal League and see work history, affiliations and more
-www, znominto,com/paapie/Nleman _Jason_ 145950627 5 aspx

FindACase ™ | Jason L Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual ...
Jeson L Nieman v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

co findacase enmiresaarcivwinmborViewer aspxisgiac 20110211,

on L. Nieman:

y-—sevBinl large bclks mcludlng Bank of America (wmd\ acquired résidential
a few years back) have announced plans to ..
DI 1V Rt kst e prachines -Gt batkavd |

Jason Nieman | Linkedin

1oennection  Umitax States

Jason Nisman ~ Location United Siates Join Linkedin and accese Jason Nleman's full profile. As
a Linkedin member, you ...

waw. inkedin convpuc/jason-nienan/ 1263 1o

|Inlcmln hkquml

Jasan Nelman - Email. Address. Phone numbers, everyihing! www ...

123people finds photos ralated lo the name pair Jasan Nelman by using other ... Jason L. Neiman
(age: 27)

wwiv. 1 2)pesple com/d/jason sneiman

Jason Neiman Contact Info, Pictures, Background Check, Online ...

Explore Jason Neiman details incl. contect info, background check, criminal record & more. 1 in4
Americans have criminal records!

www waiabu com/Jason-Neiman himl

Donna Nleman; Veromi's People Search and Business Directory

Nieman, Jason Les Nlaman, Gary L. Mook, Charles Holiday Mook, Patrice Marie Mook, Ted H
Mook, Lee H Schmidgal, Laura A Mochk, Douglas Whnilten Nieman, Jason L

www varome comillonna-Nieman aspx

People Search Resuils for Jerod Neiman - Public Records ...

Barbara L Neiman; Jason L Knight; Full Reporl Jerry W Neiman: 55 Lexington, VA; New Smyma
Beach, FL; Edg , FL; Mary EE 1 Nl Joseph L Nisman

www. publicrecords. com/paople-search-1acordsiarod-neiman
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C

Subject: RE: Linkage of Plainitff's Names To Google et al in EEQ Matters (LTK53206987045X)

From: VersusLaw Customer Service {vsl.csO1@versuslaw.com)
To: nieman46804@yahoo.com;
Cc: vsl.cs02@versuslaw.com;

Date: Friday, December 30, 2011 1:42 PM

Thank you for contacting us.

We have generated a support ticket to help us track your inquiry. Your ticket code is
I.TK53206987045X. Please use this code in any further communication.

Dear Mr. Nieman -- Content carried on this site is public information, and is acquired from courts in all
states and federal jurisdictions. The entirety of this information constitutes a set of documents held in the.
public domain, which collectively form an appellate record. We maintain this set of documents to serve
the public in matters of legal research. FindACase(tm) is one of many online and print sources for such
cases.

To ensure the continued utility of this public domain resource, we will not remove a record from the
public domain, which includes search engine indexes, nor will we redact any portion of it, without a
court order from an appropriate court of authority.

When a court "seals" a decision, it does not intend to remove it from the appellate record. It intends,
rather, to direct its own personnel, typically the Clerk of the Court, to cease making that opinion
available to the public through the court, i.e., it will no longer be available at the Court's counter and will
no longer be available electronically on the Court's system. "Sealing" a document does not remove the
opinion from the appellate record, especially in the instance of an opinion which has received a citation.

[f the document you want removed has a formal citation, we will not remove the document, i.e., a formal
citation implies the case has been printed in one or more case law reporters and circulated to law
libraries all over the United States. In such a case, removing the case from our servers does not remove
it from the public domain; it merely disadvantages our users by leaving a hole in the appellate record.

Please don't threaten us with a lawsuit. We are a private company carrying public domain documents
released by government entities to the public; we carry nothing that is not in the public domain. Other
private companies carry these same documents and we all do so under the protection of the First
Amendment.

In case this email does not fully answer your question, or you would like to contact us for any reason,
simply reply to this email.

Best regards,

FindACase Customer Service

httn:-/11e moh mail vahan ram/Mman/lanneh? rand=0m27-718-:1471 AR AN A
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Subject: Linkage of Plainitff's Names To Google ct al in EEO Matters

Jason Nieman

1700 Windycrest Drive
Springfield, IL 62704

217 836 7126
Nieman46804(@yahoo.com

December 30, 2011

Justia, Inc.

80 Pear Avenue Suite 2B

Mountain View, California 94043

Via U.S. First Class Mail and Electronic Mail

VersusLaw, Inc. (a.k.a. Iindacase.com)

PO Box 1435

Bellevue, WA 98009

Via U.S. First Class Mail and Electronic Mail

Leagle, Inc. (L.cagle.com)
info@leagle.com
Via Electronic Mail

Re: Practice of Linking Party Names to Search Engines such as Google and Yahoo, As to Employment
Practices Litigation (protected conduct)

PREPARED IN AN ATTEMPT TO RESOLVE A DISPUTE IN GOOD FAITH. NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE.

Good day to you,

As your databases (or a simple Google or Yahoo search) will easily show, | am an individual who has
been involved in several employment practices matters in the past few years. The first matter involved a
prior employer. I was hopeful that once the matter concluded amicably that | would be able to move on
with my life. Unfortunately, it would seem that the case has continued to follow me in unexpected
ways.,

As we are well aware, public records are just that; public. Anyone with sufficient desire and resources
can directly, or by way of a vendor, do court records searches. Additionally, many databases are online
these days at no cost, at least at the state level. (My home county of Sangamon County, IL is just such a
place, for example). Pacer is available for a fee as to the federal docket. Your systems all seem to also
list certain case highlights, depending upon the court, generally showing the style and parties, and often
a copy of any order issued by the court.

As far as [ can tell, there is likely nothing wrong as to your entities’ repeating or republishing the public
record case information. However, | believe that your systems’ action in linking the party name
(particularly the Plaintiff) to widely used search engines, is creating a situation of disparate impact and
likely unlawful retaliation, against parties who have taken part in conduct which is protected at the state
and/or federal level. I also believe that such adverse result is i kely unintentional as to your

http://us.me6.mail vahao com/mea/lannch? rand—0a21an1 etz
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organizations, so | am bringing this situation to your attention in the hopes that your respective entities
will be willing to voluntarily modify your systems and/or processes to sever these links.

The apparent current status of aftairs is that it'a person has taken prior protected action, and if there is a
case associated with such action (particularly a tederal district court matter) your systems appear to link
the case to the person’s name, for purposes of search engine results. 1 have attached a copy ot'an
internet search completed today on Yahoo.com, Google.com, and Bing.com, the three largest internet
search engines. As you can see, a simple search of my name (Jason L. Nieman) reveals existence of
one or more of the cases (or rulings on a case) on the very first search page. This is consistent across all
three engines, at least for Leagle.com and Findacase.com.

| am not a lawyer, but it is my sincere beliet that by linking a person’s name to the cases (at least those
involving action or conduct which is noted to be protected under state and/or tederal law) your entities
may be committing unlawtul retaliation, and perhaps other statutory or common law violations. 1 base
my conclusions in part upon the language of the lllinois Human Rights Act, 775 [LCS 5/6-101 (A) and
The Civil Rights Act ot 1964 as amended (Title VII), 42 U.S.C. 2000e et. seq. Again, I strongly
anticipate that this is not your intent, but just as in cases of disparate impact with employers, the law of
unintended consequences may well make your conduct unlawful, and/or actionable.

To be clear, at this time [ am seeking no money damages. While [ may have been “blacklisted” from
one of more additional jobs that [ have applied for based upon your publication of the case information,
I do not presently have confirmation of this linkage. Rather, all [ am asking respectfully is that the links
between Google, Bing, Yahoo, and the other search engines, be severed as to associating my name with
the cases in question way of a simple search engine name search. While [ am not a lawyer, [ also would
recommend that you review this issue with your lawyers. [ suspect that they may well recommend that
you consider severing the links to all such plaintiffs and cases where protected conduct is involved.

Assuming you were to agree to my polite request, and assuming thereafter that a person goes to any of
your specific websites and searches my name for a case, then there is likely little or nothing that I can do
to prevent or complain about such a situation. However, [ am cautiously optimistic that the U.S. EEOC,
the Illinois Department of Human Rights (and likely other similar entities) will agree that the risks of
retaliation to persons who have raised good faith complaints as to unlawful discrimination, sexual
harassment, and/or retaliation, outweigh any business or free speech interests of your respective entities,
and/or the search engine entities. It is also likely indisputable that most people will not know how to do
such things, and/or will not make the effort to do so. There is a big difference between simply
“Googling” a person’s name and doing a deep background search. Additionally, many entities have
formal policies in place prohibiting or restricting such activity.

I also know that at least one of your entities has been sued before for allegations at least somewhat
related to information provided on your sites. Based upon observations of the pleadings and the courts’
rulings, The plaintiffs appear to have been generally pro se and (with all due respect) their pleadings do
not appear to have served them very well.

Conversely, as you view my previously filed pleadings (and as you do some additional research on me
as an individual and a professional) I think you will find that [ am a very different breed of cat. I am
capable of filing and arguing very effectively in the state and federal courts. Additionally, the nature of
the issues here would seem to be that a class action complaint (F.R.C.P. Rule 23, I believe) bears a very
decent chance of surviving and being certified. To the extent that this occurs, or even is attempted, there
is a better than average chance that a large class action plaintiff’s firm will have an interest in litigating a
case of this type, particularly in regard to the likely defendants (which would have to include Microsoft,
Google, and Yahoo, cbvious target defendants).

httn://ms mob mail vahna com/nen/lannch? rand=9n317n?215niA7k 27170172
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Just as [ am not sceking any damages at this time | have no intercst in making class action attorneys, or
cven your respective defense attorneys. wealthy. | have spent my cntire career on the defense side and |
simply want to rcclaim my life and my reputation. But respectfully, the fact that your entities are linking
my name to these cases, and the fact that “Googling™ a person has become an almost automatic reaction,
means that your continued linkage of my name to the cases, by way of your sites, is doing me damage,
likely on an almost weekly basis. | simply cannot allow this to continue, if | have any viable legal
rccourse.

Given that | often find that entities tend to ignore inquiries and/or communications such as these, | will
diary up 21 days from the date of this letter. If | have not heard from the various parties within that
time, | will assume that you feel that the current status is appropriate, and that you will not wish to agree
to my requests, or to even consider negotiations in regard to them. In such an event | will contact the
U.S. EEOC and will request permission to file a formal charge against all six entities which are the
noted addressees of this communication. | will ask that the charge be dual filed with the [llinois
Department of Human Rights. | do not expect that the EEOC and/or IDHR will do much in terms of
investigation, regardless of the merits, so | will encourage them to move quickly to a determination and
“right to sue™ issuance so that | may proceed to litigate this matter directly. Please also note that I would
plan to include causes under 42 U.S.C. 1981, and common law causes in lllinois (such as invasion of
privacy, intrusion of seclusion, and so on) which seem to be appropriate and legitimate should litigation
be required.

Leagle.com Representative: Please provide a mailing address for contact with your entity. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jason L. Nieman

CC:

Microsoft Corporation (Owner of Bing.com)
One Microsoft Way

Redmond, WA 98052-7329
Support@Microsoft.com

Yahoo! Inc. (Owner of Yahoo.com)
701 First Avenue

Sunnyvale, CA 94089
cc-advoc(@yahoo-inc.com

Google, Inc.

1600 Amphitheatre Parkway
Mountain View, CA 94043
Support@Google.com

htto:/Mis.meé mail vahoo.com/neo/launch? rand=9n32n215niA7k 2217012
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Subject: Google Removal Tools
From: Jason Nieman (nieman46804@yahoo.com)
To: nieman46804@yahoo.com;

Date: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 3:38 PM

----- Forwarded Message --—

From: The Google Team <removals@google.com>

To: Nieman46804@yahoo.com

Sent: Tuesday, January 17, 2012 11:49 AM

Subject: Re: [#947270572) Web Search Complaint Received

Hello Jason,
Thanks for reaching out to us.

We recognize your concern, but Google simply aggregates information
already published on the web. Even it we were to eliminate the offending
page from our index, it would still exist on the web. Every few weeks our
robots crawl the web for content. The webmaster can, by including code
that blocks our robots, prevent a page from appearing on Google. For more
information about our Terms of Service, please visit
hittp://www.google.com/terms_of service.html

[f the webmaster grants your request, or if you pursue legal action

against this site that results in the removal of the offending material,

our search results will display this change after we next crawl the site.

If the webmaster makes these changes and you need us to expedite the
removal of the cached copy, please submit your request using our webpage
removal request tool at http.//www.google.com/webmasters/tools/removals

We are sorry that we cannot be of more immediate assistance in this
matter.

Regards,

The Google Team

Original Message Follows:

From: Nicman46804@yahoo.com
Subject: Your Request to Google
Date: Mon, 16 Jan 2012 14:22:09 +0000

>
>

> AutoDetectedBrowser: Internet Explorer 8

httn://us.me6_mail vahoo.com/nen/lannch? rand=0n17n?18ni&7L
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> AutoDetectedOS: Windows 7

> [lILanguage: ¢n

> IssueType: Ir_legalother

> Language: en

> agree: checked

> companyname:

> country _residence: US

> dmca_signature: Jason Nieman
> dmca_signature _date_day: 16

> dmca_signature_date_month: |
> dmca_signature_date_year: 2012
> full_name: Jason Nieman

> hidden_dmca_category:

> hidden_product: websearch

> legalother explain: Three sites, Justia, Leagle, and Versuslaw (Findlaw)

> are improperly linking to the PACER (U.S. District Court) database and
are

> linking a person's simple name to court records related to employment
> actions that are protected under state and federal law. | have

contacted

> these entities, as well as your entity (by recent mailing) and have

asked

> that the links be severed at least as to my simple name (Jason Nieman
> and/or Jason L (Lee) Nieman). | have recevied no response. | am

> proceeding to file a complaint witht the lllinois Department of Human
> Rights asserting that these entities, and the various search providers

> including Google, are violating the lllinois Human Rights Act by virtue
of

> this conduct. Specifically, | believe that these actions are in direct

> violation of 775 ILCS 5/6-101 (A) and/or (B). Once the IDHR has
completed

> their investigation and has issued a "Right to Sue" it will be my
intention

> to initiate litigation in lllinois State Court against your various

> entities, and the other search providers who link to this content,
seeking

> injunctive relief and money damages. If you wish to avoid this, please

> contact me at your earliest convenience and/or confirm that the
offending

> links are being delisted from your search. (All similar links to
references

> or orders related to my name and such litigation should be removed).
Thank

> you. Jason Nieman. 217 836 7126

>url_box3 I:

> http://dockets.justia.com/docket/colorado/codee/1:201 1¢v00254/124128/
> url_box3_2:

>

http://us.me6.mail.vahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=9n32n215n167k
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hup://eo lindacase.com/rescarch/wirmboc Viewer.aspx/xg/fac.20110211_0000878.DCO.htm/qx
>url_box3_3:

>

hup://illindacasc.com/rescarch/wlrmDocViewer.aspx/sq/fac. 20100226_0000157.CIL.htm/qx
> url_box3_4:

>

hup://il indacase.com/rescarch/wirmbDoc Vieweraspx/xg/fac. 20091211 _0000697.CIL . hm/gx
>url_box3_5:

=

hitp://www. lcagle.com/xmiResultaspx ?smldoc=In%20FDC 0%

2020100409794 xml&docbase=CSLWAR3-2007-CURR

>

http://us.mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/launch?.rand=9p32p215ni67k 2017012
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Block or remove pages using a robots.txt file - Webmaster Tools Help Page | of |

Go. )8[@

Webmaster Tools

Block or remove pages using a robots.txt file

A robots txt file restricts access to your site by search engine robots that crawl the web. These bots are
automated, and before they access pages of a site, they check to see if a robots.txt file exists that
prevents them from accessing certain pages. (All respectable robots will respect the directives in a
robots.txt file, although some may interpret them differently. However, a robots.txt is not enforceable, and
some spammers and other troublemakers may ignore it. For this reason, we recommend password
protecting confidential information.)

You need a robots.txt file only if your site includes content that you don't want search engines to index. If
you want search engines to index everything in your site, you don't need a robots.txt file (not even an
empty one).

While Google won't crawl or index the content of pages blocked by robots.txt, we may still index the URLs
if we find them on other pages on the web. As a result, the URL of the page and, potentially, other publicly
available information such as anchor text in links to the site, or the title from the Open Directory Project
(www.dmoz.org), can appear in Google search resulits.

In order to use a robots.txt file, you'll need to have access to the root of your domain (if you're not sure,
check with your web hoster). If you don't have access to the root of a domain, you can restrict access
using the robots meta tag.

To entirely prevent a page's contents from being listed in the Google web index even if other sites
link to it, use a noindex meta_tag or x-robots-tag. As long as Googlebot fetches the page, it will
see the noindex meta tag and prevent that page from showing up in the web index. The x-robots-

tag HTTP header is particularly useful if you wish to limit indexing of non-HTML files like graphics
or other kinds of documents.

What do you want to do?

Generate a robots. txt file using the Generate robots.txt tool
Manually create a robots.txt file
Test a robots.txt file

updated 01/03/2012

©2012 Google

http://support.google.com/webmasters/bin/answer.py ?hl=en&answer=156449&tooic=1724..._2/15/201?
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Subject: Re: [Dockets #ASQ-58691-555] Fwd: Federal Trade Commission Complaint: Nieman v. Justia et al
From: Justia Docket Support Team (dockets@justia.com)
To: nieman46804@yahoo.com;

Date: Monday, February 13, 2012 11:13 AM

‘Thank you for contacting the Justia Dockets Support Team,

Justia Federal Court Filings and Dockets provides access to public documents archives of civil cases
filed in Federal District Courts. Removing a case would hinder both the integrity and usefulness of the
database, and as such we do not remove filings. However we understand your concern in having this
case showing up in Google and other search engines, and as such we have applied the robots exclusion
protocol to this case, therefore hiding it from Search Engines as they index the site. Your case should
come out of the search engines shortly, however we have no control over how long it will take the
search engines to remove this case.

Justia Dockets Support Team
dockets(ijustia.com

> >

> > Good afternoon, everyone. One last item before | call it a day.

>>

> > This afternoon, 1 have filed a formal complaint with the FTC against each of your entities. Asldo
some additional research, | see settlements and/or consent decrees that have been negotiated with FTC
by one or more of your entities. | am confident that the FTC will find this siutation as troubling as I do,
for my personal situation, and for those who are similarly situated.

> >

> > Have a pleasant afternoon and weekend.

>>

> > Jason Nieman

>>217 836 7126

>>

> > The websites of Justia.com, Lcagle.com, and versuslaw.com (and their related site of findacase.com)
appear to be linking to federal court records via the PACER system. They then are taking the common
name (in my case, Jason L(Lee) Nieman) and allow a person to use a simple name search via Yahoo,
Bing, or Google, to discover evidence of conduct which is protected under state andor federal law.
(Namely filing complaint, charge, andor lawsuit as to discrimination or retaliation in an employment
context). This means that any person doing a simple browser search on a persons name will potentially
be provided with one or more "hits" as to such protected conduct. While this information is part of
federal public records, it must be accessed in person, or by way of the PACER system (excepting for
those published case decisions). I have alerted all of these entities to what they are doing and have
asked them to stop (to delink my common name to such information so that my protected conduct is not
so readily noted on a common web search). All have refused overtly, or by way of lack of response. 1
have sought andor secured a "right to sue" against each entity from the U.S. EEOC andor the llinois
Dept. of Human Rights. I am asking that the FTC investigate this matter as to possible violations, in
regard to privacy regulations, or the providers own stated privacy policies. Thank you.

http://us.mg6.mail.yahoo.com/neo/ launch?.rand=5675s22ba20qi 2/21/2012
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L
Versusde I ‘DThere's nothing like a gripping courtroom drama to keep you riveted to your TV
screen — or your PC screen for that matter. Let's localize that for the Internet community. We're not talking
about “Law and Order: Internet Intent, or “CS| Seattle.” The viewing we have in mind falls squarely into the
category of “reality programming.” It's called VersusLaw. Its time slot is 24/7. And it's not a TV program, but a
Website that is involved in the very human drama of dispensing information and justice over the internet.

VersusLaw delivers the letter of the law in the form of court rules, case law, statutes and other legal
information for attorneys, business owners, professionals, average citizens, and even jailed inmates, all with a
critical need to know. How does VersusLaw information translate into justice? By bringing legal findings,
precedents and knowledge to light.

In the American system of jurisprudence, the only case law that is ever considered in a trial or an appeal is the law that a
defendant or plaintiff brings to light on his or her own behalf. It isn’t a judge’s role to inform the parties about the court rules
or case law that might apply in the interest of the defense or prosecution. The information you present is yours alone, and
that of your attomeys! That makes access to the latest legal information an overwhelming advantage. It's an empowerment
thatis now permeating the civil and criminal justice system with the advent of wireless laptop computers and access to vast
databases of information like VersusLaw’s from inside the courtroom.

Once available only to the wealthy, the light of legal knowledge is now reaching the masses. And that change parallels the

growth of VersusLaw. When Joe and Ann Acton founded the company in 1985, their distribution network was a printed
newsletter and an electronic Bulletin Board. Today, it's a Website receiving up to 4.2 million hits a month.

http://www.seattle24x7.com/community/shoptalk/2010/08/03/versuslaw-seattle-law-and-or.._ 2/21/201?
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All rise! VersusLaw founder and CEQ Joe Acton brought this session of ShopTalk to order and let us get on his case.

Seattle24x7: What percentage of VersusLaw users are non-lawyers who are trying to navigate America’s
complex legal system?

Acton: A little less than 30% of our users are non-lawyers. It could be a small Mom and Pop business that has
been contacted by a regulatory agency, for instance, your gas station is in violation of some environmental
laws. Well, before Mom and Pop go and spend a lot of money on legal advice, they want to know what the law
is and where they stand. After doing some research themselves, they can go into the lawyer and be that much
more knowledgeable. We have law enforcement, doctors, claims agents, you name it, they do research here.
They're looking for statutes, they're looking for regulations, fishing regulations, hunting regulations, you name
it. It's not just lawyers that are looking for legal information.

Seattle24x7: How have you developed your interface to be more accessible for the layperson?

Acton: We just spent nine menths redesigning and recanstructing both our site and our search engine. In-as-
much, as we've been doing this on the Internet since August of 1995, we had a lot of user information to work
with. We understood how our users conducted searches, what they were looking for, the kinds of mistakes they
were making and the kinds of mistakes we were encouraging them to make through some of our systems. In
January of 2002, we logged 2.1 million hits to our site. By January of 2003, it was up to 4.2 million. Just exactly
double. The amount of usage that the system is getting as a resuit of the enhancements that we've made is
astonishing.

Seattle24x7: Are you “pushing” out information, such as special email or alerts, in addition to pulling viewers
in?

Acton: We have three levels of subscription. We have a basic Standard level. The second level is Premium
and the third level is Professional. At the Premium and Professional Level, we have what we call
AdvancelLinks. That's a service that allows subscribers to be notified if any of the cases that are being tracked
by AdvanceLinks come in. We currently track twelve different categories of cases. We'll send notification by
email each time cases have arrived that match their search criteria. They'll use the link in the email to come
back into the system.

Seattle24x7: Publishing has been a historic partner of the legal profession. From that standpoint, you have
inherited an extraordinary legacy in terms of the size and scope of the sheer body of knowledge that exists?
Acton: West Publishing is the granddaddy of all legai publishers in the United States. They started putting
together the first reporting services in 1854, but had to be dragged kicking and screaming into the electronic
world. Lexis was really the market innovator, coming out with their electronic publishing service for lawyers in
1974. Once we began some sixteen years after Lexis, in the early 1990's, the terrain was very different.

Seattle24x7: Somewhere along the way, the personal computer arrived...

Acton: You have to remember that in the early-to-mid-eighties, a computer system of any consequence was
terrifically expensive and only the most successful and well entrenched law firms or businesses could afford
them. When we came along computers were just beginning to be affordable and as those computers became
more caost-efficient, our services began to grow. We aimed our services not at the large law firms that were
already served by West and Lexis, but increasingly at the small law firms who not only couldn't afford
computers initialty, but couldn't afford West and Lexis.

Seattle24x7: You introduced a more efficient way to obtain what amounts to the same information?

Acton: Our content is focused on what is called primary material — case law, statutes, rules and regulations,
constitutions, things that we get directly from the source. West and Lexis also provide a !ot of information that
comes from secondary sources — other publishers, other treatises, etc., that large law firms and large
government entities may want to have access to. Smail law firms don't need that information nor can they
afford the attributed cost associated with it.

Seattle24x7: Do you have other competitors besides West and Lexis?

Acton: There are no services that compete with us head-to-head in terms of what we do. There are some
competitive vehicles. A competitive vehicte might be a county law library, where a lawyer will go and labor
away at night pawing through books. But, in terms of other entities that do what we do there's no one who does
it at this breadth and scope. We cover all fifty states, and all federal circuits. We download from over 250
sources each day, we continuously collect materials from 2 a.m. in the marning until 9 p.m. at night and
continuously update our databases. We are well known in the industry as being first-to-market with our cases.

http.//www.seattle24x7.com/community/shoptalk/2010/08/03/versuslaw-seattle-law-and-or... 2/21/2012
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It's something that we take very seriously. We've got people here literally seven days a week, 18-20 hours a
day.

Seattle24x7: How are you reaching the practicing attorney, directly, or through trade associations?

Acton: We maintain a retail site where we are serving the actual retail end-user, but some of the state Bar
Associations are a business development opportunity. The Bars are coming to the conclusion that they have to
offer their members value-added, more than simply being among the value-added member products and
vehicles they offer, ours is an excellent choice because it gives the lawyers that which they need on literally a
daily basis which is access to primary materials. In some cases, we have affiliate relationships with the Bars on
an individual basis where there is some pass-through based on what they're providing.

Seattle24x7: You also have begun to serve the Washington State Prison Law library?

Acton: That's correct, we currently service three of those locations. And we are waiting to hear back from the
state in terms of the ability to equip nine other institutions. One of the precepts that is required in prisons is
access to the courts. That's required by the U.S. Supreme Court. And in most prisons, the way they deal with
that is to have racks of books that are lying around. They are very expensive to maintain both in terms of the
space they occupy and the addition of new books each year.

What we have proposed instead, throughout the United States, although we've begun here in Washington, is to replace
those books with an electronic library. Inside Washington, the first three institutions here have done that with great success.
We were cited by Governor Locke's office for saving the taxpayers $10,000 per location.

The actual users are indeed the inmates. Occasionally someone might grouse about jailhouse lawyers, but the fact of the
matter is that when you think about prisoners, they've got the same problems that anybody eise has except they're in jail.
They may be getting a divorce, maybe their house is being foreclosed on, their car is being repossessed. There's any
number of issues that people have to deal with while they're incarcerated and in most instances that's what these facilities
are being used for. They're not necessarily being used to clutter up the courts with frivolous lawsuits.

Seaftle24x7: It must give you a strong sense of personal satisfaction to be bringing this information to those in
need? One would hope that every citizen would have the ability to read and understand the laws that govern
their behavior and their fivelihood in society, but how many people actually do?

Acton: My wife and | have always believed strongly in public service. We were both in the Peace Corps. My
wife was a nurse. I've been a police officer. One of the things that we feel strongly about is the ability for peopie
to understand, if you will, what's called their primary conduct.

People have got to be able to understand and manage their own destiny. As soclety becomes more complex, it really robs
a person's ability to direct their own lives. They need to have more consultants, and more advisors. !f they want to start a
business, it's no longer just the ability to have a good idea. You've got to have lawyers, accountants, and insurance agents.
If there's anything we have done here, it is to try and level the playing field of the information business.

Seattle24x7: How soon before legal information becomes readily accessible from the courtroom?

Acton: The bellwether of that occurred last month when Intel announced wireless chips in laptops. If | can
make a prediction it would be that within the year, you'll have litigants sitting in a courtroom and one of their
attorneys or consultants will have a laptop that is pulling down the most current information. It's going to be the
battle of the laptops. Once they go live in the courtroom you're going to see big changes.

Seattle24x7: Having access to case law and court rules is essential to exercising your rights and
understanding the actual law that applies to your case.

Acton: You're right. There is absolutely nothing that a court can do with information that hasn't been presented
to it.

Seattle24x7: Through it all, VersusLaw has weathered the Internet's early storms and survived as a self-
funded operation at the same time?

Acton: There's the old adage that if you can be good or fucky, pick lucky. | think about one of the best things
that was ever said about us back in 1996. Someone in the financial community parroted an old saying that the
Actons throw nickels around like they were manhole covers. We always took our fiscal responsibility as a
matter of pride because we've provided jobs, we've had people who have raised their kids, bought houses and
cars. We've been doing this for 18 years.

During the dot-com boom we had one guy from a well known venture capital fund tell us they would put $20-$30 million

dollars in but we had to guaranty them that the valuation here would increase ten to twenty fold in one year, and that we
could acquire 20 million seats. | looked at him and said, ‘| don't know of any enterprise that's going to get you 20 million

http://www seattle24x7.com/community/shoptalk/2010/08/03/versuslaw-seattle-law-and-or__ 2/21/7M9
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seats of anything in the next year.' The other thing they wanted us to do is spend 80% of those funds on marketing. |
couldn’t imagine a greater waste of money than to spend 80% of 20 million dollars on marketing. One of thing you can't do
is spend yourself rich. You've got to have a product and you've got to have customers.

Seattle24x7: That sounds like a very wise ruling indeed. (24x7)

Larry Sivitz is the Managing Editor of Seattle24x7.
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: - Amazon.com plans to build three commercial towers in Seattle, potentially increasing
the city's downtown office space by 7 percent, based on the company's preliminary development plans and figures
from CBRE Group, Inc.

According to Bloomberg News, the world's largest internet retailer has agreed to buy three contiguous blocks in
the South Lake Union “Denny district” from Clise Properties Inc. and has options to buy additional “significant”
sites nearby, said Chairman Al Clise, the fourth-generation head of the family- owned developer.

“Amazon wants to plan for their future,” Clise said in a telephone interview yesterday. “The amount of new jobs and
infrastructure and economic development this will provide is just amazing.”

Seattle’s downtown office market of 42.7 million square feet (3.97 million square meters) is “one of the strongest-
performing” in the U.S., CBRE said in a fourth-quarter report. Office landlords had a net gain in occupied space for
the seventh straight quarter, fueled by technology companies such as Amazon, according to the brokerage firm.
Vacancies in the South Lake Union submarket, where Amazon is based, fell to 9 percent, compared with almost 18
percent for downtown Seattle as a whole.

The company's three towers would have as much as 3 million square feet of space, according to preliminary
documents filed Feb. 15 with the city's Department of Planning and Development.

The retailer's property consultant, Seattle-based Seneca Real Estate Group Inc., filed the paperwork yesterday to
begin the process of obtaining permits for three buildings of about 1 million square feet each, at 2001, 2100, and
2101 Seventh Ave., according to the planning department’s website.

The land is zoned for office buildings as high as 500 feet (152 meters), or about 40 stories, according to the
deparntment. [24x7)

Arena Deal Would Make Seattle a Four-Plex, Pro-League Sports Mecca
Is it a pipe-dream or a pipeline to the future of Seattle sports?

The plan was spearheaded by Sealtle-bom investor Chris Hansen, who with his investment group is planning to
purchase an NBA franchise and bring it to Seattle. He also is searching for a partner to bring an NHL team to
Seattle.

The plan for a new, self-funded NBA and NHL arena in Seattle in the city's Sodo neighborhood, funded privately
and publicly by tax revenuew hich must still go through a newly appointed regional citizen panel, hinges on new
sports franchises to be bound to stay in Seattle for 30 years. That means there could be no repeat of the Sonics
fiasco by Howard Schultz profiteering for at least three decades.

http://www.seattle24x7.com/community/shootalk/2010/08/03/versuslaw-seattle-law-and-or... 2/21/201?2



3:12-cv-03104-SEM-BGC # 1-1 Page 57 of 61

versusLaw: Scattle Law and Order (in the Court) | Scattle 24x7 Page 6 of 8

While the cost of the facility would be between $450 million and $500 million, public funding participation would be
capped at $200 million, with revenue generated mainly by operation of the facility, and with rent paid by the teams
and by the arena operator.

Under the proposed agreements, if those sources do not generate enough money, the teams would be on the hook
to pay more in rent, said Dwight Dively, finance director for King County.

“There will be no new taxes because of this,” said Fred Podesta, finance director for the city of Seattle. “There will
be new revenues created by the arena.”

City and county representatives stressed that there would be little to no funding obligation by local taxpayers. The
proposed agreement includes financial security provisions that would make Hansen's investment group responsible
for construction cost overruns and operational shortfalls, said Beth Goldberg, director of the city's budget office.

For a basketball tenant, Hansen reportedly has his sights set on the Sacramento Kings, whose city — in a situation
eerily similar to Seattle’s loss of the Sonics — is under intense pressure to build a new basketball facility.
Sacramento must submit a financing plan by March 1 or risk losing the Kings, and city leaders are running out of
time.

Meanwhile, the struggling Phoenix Coyotes professional hockey team may also be up for grabs. NHL
Commissioner Gary Bettman has said the league is looking for a buyer to keep the Coyotes in Phoenix, but has
strong interest in bringing a team to Seattle — as long as there's a venue.

The Seattle Times, which originally broke the arena story two weeks ago,reported that Hansen met with three
Seattle City Council members on Wednesday to discuss the arena proposal. He contacted Constantine's office
several weeks ago, and briefed the rest of the City Council on Thursday morning, the Times reported.

Hansen, a San Francisco hedge-fund manager, is a relatively unknown name in the realm of multimillionaires
connected to Seattle. A Roosevelt High Schoof graduate who also attended Bishop Blanchet High, he's not alone in
wanting pro basketball back in the Emerald City. A potential site on the Eastside was being eyed by potential
investors like Chicago businessman Donald Levin and Microsoft CEO Steve Bailmer. That was last summer — it's
unknown at this point whether Ballmer is interested in contributing to Hansen's plan. [24x7]
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VersusLaw Unveils Free Case Law Search

No comments - Posted by Robert Ambrogi in General

I have long been a fan of the legal research service VersusLaw, which
provides federal and state legal research for just $13.95 a month. Now

1 VersusLaw is taking a giant step backward in price, all the way to zero,
with the launch of its free legal research service, FindACase. It provides
free access to federal and state cases, the same cases that are in the
subscription version of VersusLaw, but lacking some key features.

VersusLaw founder Joe Acton tells me that FindACase is designed for the general public as a tool to
help them better understand the legal issues they face. “Just as no one goes to the doctor anymore
without hitting WebMD or other such sites, neither should anyone seek legal advice without first
having some idea of the issues involved,” he wrote me in an e-mail.

FindACase will be supported through advertising and, as noted, lacks some features that limits its
usefulness for lawyers. Most significantly, cases do not include their citations or docket numbers
(citations within the case are retained). You can, however, find a case by using its citation. You
always have the option of obtaining a case’s citation for a charge of $2.95 per case.

Another limitation is that you can search only on a state-by-state basis. The site is divided into 51
sections, one for each state and the District of Columbia. Each state section includes the federal and
state case law for that state — state appellate courts, federal circuit court, U.S. District Court and U.S.
Supreme Court.

Searching is by key words or citation and includes exact-phrase and boolean searching. Searches can
be limited to date ranges and to specific courts within the selected state. Before executing a search,
you must enter your zip code and a CAPTCHA code. This is to prevent piracy of the data.
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“Iind ACasc is not intended as a substitute for VersusLaw.” Acton notes in his c-mail to me, “but
rather as a general research tool.” Still. with a price to use it of zero, this site could prove handy for
quickly cheeking a case.
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